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Mr. Dwight Ziegler 
a Waunakee Village Mall ) . | 

2445 Darwin Road 
2 

Madison, WI 53704 

. | 
a Dear Mr. Ziegler: | 

* s q » . 

We are transmitting the analysis and report requested on the | 
4 . ‘ » ’ 2 

- property known as the Village Mall Shopping Center located in 
: ¥ 2 . e ~ s e 

Waunakee, Wisconsin. At your request, this appraisal considers 
. ; + . ° . ° . ‘ 

the most probable selling price of the sandwich leasehold 
° * ° * ° ‘ : e * 

7 position in the subject property, given continued operation, 
* 3 * ‘ ° * . 

Subject to existing leases, and under conditions where a 3 . 
" a . * . , P purchaser would acquire the property with new mortgage debt at 

. > 2 e¢. 4 2 = 

, the prevailing market interest rates and conditions as of the 
a : s « 

date of this appraisal. — | | 

° e ° 8 * « . ° o 

: Based upon the specific assumptions and limiting conditions 
7 presented in the attached report, it is our opinion that the 

: . a aa . : * * . , * / most probable selling price, as defined, of this property as of a 
' January 1, 1984, is: — | 

. - a — ($1,700,000) | 

: * e ° ° s ° ° 

This value is predicated upon the availability of a loan in the 
approximate amount of $1,125,000 with an annual interest rate 

- ; 3 s . . 

of 13 percent, a 30-year amortization schedule, and a 10-year 
‘ s , . * 

| term. This value assumes that the underlying land lease would 
a . ' 4 . y o . e ‘ . 

not be subordinated to the new financing. 

i 
i : , 

. | | | | 

. 

RE . : . 

a | |



- Mr. Dwight E. Ziegler | | | 7 

a Page Two | | 

January 26, 1984 | ) | 

J - We are pleased to have been of service to you and remain | | | 

a available to answer any questions you may have regarding this 7 

a | appraisal or report. | | 

= FORALANDMARK RESEARCH, INC. | | | - 

‘famels A. Graaskamp, Ph.D., SREA, CRE | aS 
a Urban Land Economist 

a Frederick A. Rendahl - 

Enclosures | a | | ; 

— iti —____—
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J 
PURPOSE OF THE APPRAISAL 

i This appraisal was requested by Dwight Ziegler, a current | 

; owner of the subject property, to assist in establishing an 

estimate of the most probable selling price that may serve as a | 

i basis for the reorganization of partnership interests in the 

Village Mall Shopping Center. os 

= | This appraisal, made as of January 1, 1984, considers’ the 

' most probable selling price of the leasehold interest in the | 

2 property subject — to existing leases and assumes that the ) 

a purchaser must obtain new market rate financing. In effect, the 

purchaser of the property would assume a sandwich lease 

J | position between the underlying ground lease and_ the | 

7 combination of long and short-term leases now in effect with 

Shopping center tenants. | | | 

i As noted in our letter. of proposal, this report is subject 

) to general and specific assumptions and limiting conditions. | 

| Specific assumptions regarding the operation of the subject — | | 

4 property and its market and general econanie conditions are 

identified in the text of this report. General assumptions and | | 

i limiting conditions upon which this value is contingent are 

- provided in Appendix A. | a ) | 

-



| | | , | : 

= ‘THE SUBJECT PROPERTY a 

| _ The Village Mall Shopping Center is located in the 

a | southwest corner of County Highway Q and State Highway 19 in | 

| the Village of Waunakee, Wisconsin. A legal description of the | 

a | subject site is provided in Appendix B. This site contains | 

a | approximately 6.09 acres and is improved with a. 62,433 - square | oe 

— foot ‘(gross leaseable area) neighborhood shopping center 

p ‘facility that was constructed and began operation in 1977. The | 

| “major tenant in ‘this center isa free-standing Sentry food 

Z store. The balance of the shops are housed in a_ strip-style | 

. | building which forms. an "L" with the super market anchor. A 

plan of this center 1s shown in Exhibit 1. The facility was 

7 | ~ constructed using average quality materials and workmanship and 

| it is currently in average condition for a center of its age | 

a and type. —™” | : . | 

f oe The Waunakee school district serves as a good approximation | 

a | of the subject's trade area. Schools are a focal point for 

d driving to Waunakee, which in turn makes it convenient for | 

- those families to shop at the mall. — | | | 

i a Waunakee's school district is comprised of the Village of | : 

i Waunakee and the surrounding rural area. It is reasonable to | 

| conclude that Village Mall serves approximately 8,000 residents
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| of the Village of Waunakee and its surrounding area. This. 

| number of prospective customers is low for a shopping mall of 

a | this size. Moreover, the large physical expanse of this trade 

| area makes the Village Mall subject to having its trade area | 

a reduced by new commercial developments which attract its | 

patrons. Even with a predicted 25 percent growth in Dane | 

a a County's | population over the next ten years, growth in the | 

a center's retail sales will most likely be a function of | 

| inflation rather than an expanding market. : |



ee ee rr 

| | | VALUATION OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY = | 

| Valuation Methodology — a Oo | 

i | | The Income Approach to Value is the most appropriate method — 

by which to value the Waunakee Village Mall. In this approach fe 

i the current value of the property is considered to be equal to 

| the present value of the equity ‘position plus the present value - 

of the mortgage. This appraisal is based upon the assumption 

f | that a purchaser must obtain a new mortgage at current market | 

rates. The first step in the valuation process is then to 

ql compute the maximum available mortgage loan, | Oe | to 

_ The value of the equity position is then equal to the 
J present worth of the cash throw off from the property, plus the | 

j present worth of the equity reversion. The cash throw off is | 

the income an owner will receive from the property after — | 

a payment of operating expenses, the land lease payment, and debt 

| service. The equity reversion is the net sale price of the | 

| property at the end of a typical holding period less the | | ee 

| mortgage - balance payable at that time. The cash throw off and | 

: equity reversions are discounted at a rate of return def ined by | | 

; the requirements of a typical investor in neighborhood shopping | 

center properties. The resulting equity value is then added to 

J the current mortgage balance to estimate the value of the |



the current mortgage balance to estimate the value of the 

i , property. ; | - | | | 

s - This analysis is based upon the following assumptions: | 

fe | 1. Current leases will remain in force and the income 

i | | producing potential of the subject property will be | 

to determined by the lease contracts as long as they | 

| | remain in force. 7 | | | | | | 

B . - 2. An 8 percent annual rate of inflation will occur over 

| os ss the forecast holding period. | 

} | — 3. Market rents will increase at the rate of inflation 

| zi less 41.5 percent to reflect the increasing age of the 

i | oy | a | center. ye | a | | | | : 

a fo A 4, Vacancies will occur in the shop space Subject to 

| | Oo higher. rents rather than the space now rented on long : 

a | : 7 term leases. a | 7 OO | 

a 5. Expenses will increase annually at the inflation rate. | of 

i | : - 6. A new mortgage is available to the purchaser. | 

i 7 Net_Operating Income OS oes | 

| foo The subject property is currently leased to 11 tenants who | | 

P occupy 57,551 square feet of gross leaseable area (GLA). An | | 

a ne additional 4,882, square feet | of GLA (7.8 percent of the | 

| center's total) are now vacant. The main features of these 

q leases are shown in Exhibit 2. Based upon these leases and the | 

attached assumptions, we have forecast income and expenses for |



GROSS 1983 LEASE COMMON REAL REQUIRED = 
. LEASEABLE RENT TERMINATION AREA ESTATE BASE SALES 1981 U.S. = 

TENANT. . AREA (GLA) $/SF DATE. : OPTIONS CHARGE INSURANCE TAX VOLUME $/SF = MEDIAN SALES [1] ao 

Godfrey Co. (Sentry) 18,360 $3.02 12/97 3,5 years each Pro rata N/A Pro rata «$195.86 $226.69 oO 

Ben Franklin (A) 7,200 2.25. 1/97 4,5 years each Pro rata N/A 1978 base 52.24 | 40.87 a 
Ben Franklin (B) 3,329 3.05 1/97 None Pro rata Pro rata 1981 base combined combined a | 

7 oy | | | oe 
| Neil's Liquor 4,846 3.71 2/88 1,5 years each Pro rata Pro rata Pro rata N/A 202.60 5 

) | | | | | a 
| Waun-A-Wash 1,362 © 5.75 12/88 None Pro rata 1978 base 1978 base 29.37 26.28 © nm So 

. ° / . / / i ~ COO eA 

Pilgrim Cleaners | 538 5.75 | 11/87 None Pro rata 1978 base 1978 base H6N7 52.91 rm 

| First Federal S & L 1,550 6.50 11/87 | None | Pro rata 1978 base 1978 base © N/A : N/A S 

BLR Limited 2,138 6.50 12/84 None Pro rata Pro rata Pro rata 92.86 100. 16 = | | , | a x 
| Harris Pharmacy 3,679 4.50 40/87 None Pro rata 1978 base 1978 base 108.73 : 112.49 *< rr 

oo | . | | QO x<. 
Kennedy-Hahn 4,243 2.83 12/88 No Pro rata _—s- Pro rata Pro rata 135.75 ase OTE | 

~ | | <w | 

Weaver Auto 3,156 5.00 1/88 None Pro rata Pro rata Pro rata 134.66 | 86.51 rm 4 
: ~ 

L & F Hardware 7,200 2.36 8/87 1,5 years each Pro rata Pro rata Pro rata _ 55.56 34.10 = N 

| _ Garden Shop 2,400 10 8/87 7 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A = 
| | outside : | | > | , | | : e 

| Vacant (A) 790 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 44 
| | | | | “ 

Vacant (B) 2,523 N/A N/A N/A : N/A N/A N/A N/A | N/A — 

Vacant (C) | | 1,569 a N/A N/A N/A | | N/A N/A | N/A N/A N/A a 

TYME Machine | oe . | | | | | 
Bank of Waunakee pad tenant © N/A 5/85 N/A N/A | N/A N/A N/A N/A . 

: {1} Dollars and Cents of Shopping Centers: 1981, The Urban Land Institute, Table E, p. 180-211.



- the Waunakee Village Mall for a ten-year projection period. | 

Each year's forecast is shown in Appendix C. A summary of lease | 

7 changes for ten years is in Appendix D. | os 

| The base rent structure uses current rents given existing | 

f | leases. Space that is currently unoccupied is considered to be | 

rented at current market rates. Vacancies’ are treated as a | | 

i | percentage of the center's potential gross income. This method _ - 

i for determining gross and net rent recognizes that existing © | 

contract ‘rents will adversely affect upside potential for - 

i _ Several years to come and that vacancy as a percent of | 

- potential gross gives more weight to small tenants with higher os 

, per square foot rents. When existing leases end, new three-year 

a ; leases with no options are established. Here, the inflation a 

| rate, less a 1.5 percent adjustment for aging of the center, is | 

a | applied to the current market rental rate to establish a new _ | 

| base rent at the time of renewal, | | oe, 

In addition, overage rents are defined in each existing de | 

a _ lease with owner participation above a specified level of | | | 

| sales. In new leases, new threshold sales volume levels are | . 

i - higher and anticipate no overage participation. Over the past | 

several years, sales volume growth has. been flat in real | | | | 

a | dollars. | | - | | p



The forecast of retail sales is based on historic retail | 

q Sales at the mall. (See Exhibit 3.) Actual Sales have been 

i | adjusted to current dollars using the 1983 second quarter price | 

| / deflator. ‘We have assumed that the center's retail sales! | 

, volume will change only in direct proportion to the inflation 

| rate without. any real market gain. In the future, we then | 

a estimate that each year's sales will increase at the 8 percent | | 

a inflation rate, compounded annually. | / | | | : , 

- a The expense forecast is based on the current lease a | 

a structure, which varies from tenant to tenant. The owner pays | | 

| all expenses on vacant Space and a portion of other expenses, | 

a | depending upon the terms of the individual leases. All expenses” 

a | are estimated to escalate at the 8 percent. inflation rate. A 

new lease would require the tenant to pay his full pro rata of | 

A each expense. a a | 

- | Since the subject site is leased, a deduction for the | 

a | required ground rent must also be made. This rental for 1984 is | a 

| $12,227 and it will increase as a percentage of gross sales. . 

} | The net operating income forecast for the subject property | | 

i de over the next ten years has been summarized in Exhibit 4. : 

i Mortgage Financing ce pe 
. ee a An investigation of current mortgage market rates indicates | 

a that a permanent first mortgage loan on the subject property



| | | ant a {meen ainre mn men SAL ES ener e weno ee cane | | meme neenne--ADJUSTED SALES----------} [1] | | = 
| TENANTS WITH POSSIBLE a | AVERAGE OF eS. 

OVERAGE RENTS a 1982 1981 1980 1982 4981 1980 _ ADJUSTED SALES oe | 
| __ | oo 

| | | | a 
Godfrey Company $3,788,520 N/A —s« $3, 392,116 $3,905,217 --- $4,792,418 $4,008,816 eee 

| a | | | = 
| Waun-AeWash 16,452 $ 10,667 13,671 | 16 959 --- 16,574 7 16,767 2 = 

| Pilgrim Cleaners. 32,827 26,197 28,271 33,838 --= 634,274 34,056 — Loe 

BLR Limited 137,945 50,178 128,178 | 142,194 mae | 155,396 148,795 rm 

. , - (4 month) . . A 

Ben Franklin | ~— 400,410 : --< 281,854 412,743 oe 341,705 377,224 | w 
| | | CO | 

Weaver Auto. 345 ,285 241,526 276,564 355,920 = === 335,291 345 ,606 ad | 
| | , | (10 month) | — Mm 

Oo Kennedy-Hahn 414,127 389,890 506,760 426 ,883 | <= 614,368 520,626 NO = . 

| | (9 month) 
“ O 

| | | . — 
Hardware | 159,313 245,313 217,315 164,779 --- 263,461 214,120 > 

, (9 mon th) | 
Gj tA). 

| | a | / : Cc 
Harris Pharmacy 472,764 349,795 381,370 487 ,327 -<- 462,352 | 474,840 = 

| (10 month) | _ | 
. i> 

, | 
| | = 

_ [1] Implicit Price Deflator: Ratio of Second Quarter of 1983 to the Second Quarter of Sales Year, : Oo 

from Survey of Current Business, U.S. Dept. of Commerce, Bureau of Economic Analysis. . . < 
| | | ” 

: 1982 = $212.50/$206.15 | | | | el 
| | 1981 = $212.50/$193.17 | | | : oO 

1980 = $212.50/$175.28 | , | | - 

| This resulting factor is applied to the appropriate year to reach the adjusted figure. |



mahi He He Hee He He He He He HE HH HH HE HE FB SS EE 

VILLAGE MALL 10 YEAR INCOME AND EXPENSE FORECAST — a 8 PERCENT RATE UF INFLATION a 

- YEAR 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990, 1991 19921993 4 
| 0 | 2. 3 4 5 é 7 8 9 a 

RENTAL INCOME | | | | | | = 
Kase 251556 = 237506 242461 259089 292319 295603 313674 3346898 340002 363756 a Overage | | 15894 © 22761 30799 38186 35954 44018 53175 63064 73744 85279 at Less vacancy 24745 = 26027-27326) = 29728 = 32827 = 3.3962 36685 39996 41375 449094 a | EFFECTIVE GROSS INCOME 222705 234240 9245934 = 267548 «= 295446 «= 305659 «= 330164 = 359968 «= B72B7L = 404132 as 

| LESS OPERATING EXPENSES | | | Real Estate Tax 2200 2376 2566 2771 = 2993 3233 3491 3770 4072 A398 | | Insurance | 2867 3194-3546 3927 1865 = 2015 2176 2350 2358 2741 Ruilding Maintenance 200 219 240 263 288 315 345 378 413 453 ™ | Advertising & Promotion 713 770 B31 898 970 1047 1131 1222 1319 1425 > 
Common Area 1900 2052 2216 2393 2080 2792 3015 3296 3317 3798 s _, Management & | | | | ee | = Adninistration 13362 14054 14756 16053 = 17727 18340 17819 21598 22342 24248 = : Utilities 2497 2697 2913 3146 = 3398 3649 3963 4289 4622 4093 | 

| TOTAL EXPENSES | 23740 25362 27068 29451 29825 31410 33931 36854 38644 42055 

ss | NET OPERATING INCOME 198965 208878 218866 238097 265621 274249 2946933 423112 333728 362077 

| LESS LAND LEASE FAYMENT = 12227 12342 12459 12675 14432 19585 14952 15399 15584 16042 - 

|NET OPERATING INCOME AFTER | | | ge | | | | : ao | LAND LEASE PAYMENT 186738 86196536 = =.206407 «= «225421 9251189 =. 259664 =. 281281 9 307712 «318142344015



LSet. - ———— 
; EXHEB IT (Continued) | | de 

INCOME AND EXPENSE FORECAST ASSUMPTIONS. 

a ' 1. Income revenue forecast assumptions are in Appendix A. oe 

2. Vacancy is 10 percent per year of base rent_and overage | 
i | rent. - - | | 

3. Tax proration to tenants varies among individual leases. _ 
| Analysis shows owner generally will pay only on vacant po 

space. With 1984 as the base year, taxes are: 
$22,000 x (1 + .08)fn x vacancy rate. : | | 

q | 4, Analysis shows the owner is paying 60 percent of the 
J ss insurance expense from 1984 to 1988 and is determined as | 

follows: — fe | | | 

p $5,290 x [C1 + .08)fn x .714] - $1,212. | 

| | a In 1988, owner pays 24 percent and is determined as | 
follows: oe | _ | | | 

, | 24 x) «6 (5,290) x (1 + .08)4n | | : | fo 

= | 5. Building maintenance expense is based on owner paying only | 
| On vacant space and is determined as follows: — | 

5 — $2,000 x (14 .08 + .015)7n x vacancy rate | | 

re 6. Advertising and promotion expense is based on owner paying 
f . only on vacant space. With a 1983 market fund of $6,000, 

the owner's contribution per year is: | 

: $6,000 (1 + .08)tn x vacancy rate + 10% | 

| {. Owner pays only portion of common area expense attributable 
' } to vacant space. Based on Village Mall historic expense of 

_  $20,000/year, the expense is: | | | 

, oe $20,000 (1 + .08)?n x .95 x vacancy rate | | 

_ Management surcharge is 5% (1.00 ~ .05 = 95). | | a 

F 8. Management and administration expense is 6 percent of 

effective gross income. a . | 

- 9. Utilities expense to owner is only for vacant space; Urban | 
( Land Institute quotes a cost of $0.40 per square foot. | 

| Therefore: po | | | | 
a | | | | utility 

B | — $0.40 x 62,433 x vacancy rate x (1 + .08)tn = expense © 

| | __ = | 12



ae eee | 

would be available from a national lender [1] on the following 

i terms and conditions: | | 

a , Debt Coverage Ratio e eo 8 s e e e e s e s e e 1.25 

Annual Interest Rate . ...... « « «© « « « 13.00% 
| _ Scheduled Amortization ....... +. 6.6... 30 yrs 

i . Annual Constant e e s a e e ® ® e e e e °@ e * 13.2744% , 

Term ° ° * oe ® e ° ® s e e e e e e ® e e e e e 10 yrs | 

a | . Since the land lease contract subordinates the lessor's 

position only to the original mortgage on the center, we have 

a assumed that new financing would not be subordinated. In this 

case, only the Net Operating Income after payment of the 

J required ground rentals can be used to establish the amount of 

7 | any new mortgage financing. | 

| | 7 Based upon these requirements, and the subject property's 

a | 1984 net operating income forecast (after payment of the land | 

| lease) it could = support debt service payments of ft 

S ($186,738/1.25) $149,390 per year and a first mortgage loan in | 

a the amount of ($149,390/0.132744) $1,125,402. , | | 

| - [1] Somewhat more liberal loan terms may be available from a | 
local lender. However, that loan would most probably be | 

| | | written for a term of only three years and subject a buyer 
. | | to added risk and potentially expensive refinancing. 

i ry



Cash_Throw Off | 
7 | — Cash flows to equity, or cash throw off (CTO), are based on 

a financing available. With a loan of $1,125,402 for a 30 year 

term and 13.0 percent annual interest, the annual debt service 

i 1 is $149,390. The annual cash throw off is derived When the land 

lease payment and the debt service are subtracted from the | | 

i center's forecast net ‘operating income. The resulting cash | 

i throw off available to the equity position for each of the ten 

years in our projection are shown in Exhibit 5. : 

i | Reversion to Equity a | | 

a - ‘The estimated sale price of the property at the end of the fo 

| tenth year is equal to the net operating income capitalized at ; | 

a | 12 percent. This rate reflects expected conditions given a long | 

period at 8 percent per year inflation. The capitalization rate | 

J of i2 percent and inflation rate of 8 percent reflect a | 

: | situation similar to that which has occurred since 1979; | 

inflation has averaged 7 percent annually and capitalization | 

a rates have averaged 12 percent. (See Exhibit 6.) A 5. percent ; ; 

deduction accounts for sales and closing costs. The mortgage ee 

i balance of $1,062,608 is subtracted to give an equity reversion 

A | of : $1,676,667. (See the Amortization Schedule in Appendix E.) 

i) ee



YEAR aes — 1984 | 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 | oO 
a | : oO a : | | mo 

NET OPERATING INCOME 198765 208878 «218864 238097 «245621 «274249 «296233325112 393728 442097 
| | a | | | | ' | | a = 
LESS LAND LEASE PAYMENT «49997 «44234212459 «12675 2—Ssi«a14492 0214585) = 14952s«15399 «155846 = - 16062, 

| .  «=$Saece snssct ses2ns sansns Setess2  tsatrn eee oe Renee sauce i _ my | 

co, CONE. «OOPERATING INCOME AFTER | | 2 

LAND LEASE PAYMENT | 186738 196536 206407 22042) 291189 259664 281281 307712 318142, 346015 Oc 

poo | | lan 
LESS DEBT SERVICE | 149390 149390 149390 147390 149390 149390 149390 149390 149390 149390 <« 

CASH THROW OFF $7348 47146 37017) = 74031 101799 110274 131891 158322 168/752 1764625 wW



Analysis of Capitalization Rate to | 
a Derive Required Equity Yield Rate | 

| The CTO and equity reversion forecast above must be 

f discounted at a rate of return on equity that is typically 

p required = by shopping center purchasers to reflect the present | 

value of the equity position. The basis for derivation of this 

; rate is the current capitalization rate for conventionally 

| financed shopping center properties. Information provided by oe 

a | the American Council of Life Insurance (Exhibit 6) shows that 

capitalization rates for shopping centers currently average 

a approximately 11 percent. © 7 | 

a | For every capitalization rate, given - the assumptions © | | 

| | regarding the financing upon which it is based, there is a 

: | : unique combination of an equity yield rate and change in the | | 

| “property's value. If we know one, we may compute the other. In 

2 | this case, our explicit forecast of changes in the subject © | 

i | property's net income stream (after payment of the land lease | 

- charge) allows us to forecast the change in. the property's | | | 

a J value over the ten-year projection period. This value change is | | | | 

| computed as the difference between the current and future value | 

7 | ; of the subject property, based only upon direct capitalization | | 7 

' of its income at the expected rates for conventional financing. | 

| As noted, the current rate is approximately 11 percent and the 

i : resulting preliminary estimate of its value is ($186 ,738/0.11) | 

$1,697,618, rounded to $1,700,000. cs 

|] | é | | | |



| COMMITMENTS OF $100,000 AND OVER OF MORTGAGES ON SHOPPING CENTERS — 
: FIVE OR MORE STORES (MADE BY 20 LIFE INSURANCE COMPANIES) | | ca | | 

| = 
oe | = 

| INTEREST RATE BY DEBT PERCENT MATURITY DIVIDEND CAPITALIZATION A 
YEAR QUARTER  # LOANS $ LOANS LOAN/VALUE COVER RATIO. CONSTANT  (YEARS/MONTHS) RATE RATE | = 

| | a 1983 2 12.27 12.15 70.8 1.23 12.6 10/9 6.8 40.9 

| 4 12.69 12.52 74.2 1.20 12.7. 10/3 7163 41.3 | = 
| , ne fs 4982 y 13.15 12.79 68.6 1.360 13.9 8/6 8.5 “12.2 a. 

ne 3 14.92 14.51 «64.9 1.29 15.1 | 7/10 6.8 12.2 

a | 2 15.46 14.65 65.9 1.24 15.6 17/5 7.5 1247 

| 1 14.99 13.90 61.7 1.62 15.2 13/4 8.7 127 on . | | | m 

1981 yo 15.26 14.93 «66.6 1.36 15.5 11/7 10.1 13.7 | = 

— . oD . ° e \ ® \ 8 _ “nr = | 3 13.68 13.55 | 65.7 1.25 14.0 14/0 7.6 MM = 

2 14.58 13.59 71.0 1.22 14.8 20/10 8.2 12.9 On 

1 13.58 13.33 72.6 1.27 13.8 10/11 10.2 12.8 , 

| 1980 \ 12.92 12.85 73.5. 1.26 13.20 11/1 9.0 4201 

| 3 12.84 13.08 70.4 1.32 13.3 15/10 | 9.9 212.3 

| 2 -—s- Fewer than three loans - data not shown. | oe | me 

a 1 12.23 19.69 10.7 1.29 12.0 17/1 10.6 1106 | 

: 3 10.39 10.34 74.3 1.28 11.0 21/0 9.1 10.5 

| 2 10.17 10.20 74.8 "4.24 11.1, | 21/1 728 “10.3 

, 4 9.99 9.96 TH.5 1.25 10.9 21/1 7.8 10.1 a 

| | Source: Investment Bulletin, American Council of Life Insurance, Table L Me (\.2 ( ss | | : 

oe an Asi



TERRE EEE EEE | 

ce The future value at the end of the tenth year has_ been 

c previously estimated at $2,883,458, rounded to $2,900,000, 

a based upon an expected capitalization rate of 12 percent. The | | 

overall change in the property's value is then | 

a [( $2,900 ,000/$1,700,000) - 1] approximately 70 percent, or | 

| slightly more than 5 percent per year. | a 

i Given a 70 percent increase in the value of the property, 

: which we consider reasonably typical during a period of 8 

percent annual inflation and a current market capitalization | 7 

i | rate of 11 percent, we can derive an estimate of the equity 

yield rate that is typically required by shopping center 

i purchasers. This is accomplished by means of the Ellwood 

. , | technique for. capitalization rate analysis. This technique © | 

requires that the capitalization rate and the net income stream > | ae 

a -. be known. In this case, we have determined that the average | | | 

| capitalizaton rate for shopping centers is currently 11 percent 

i . and that financing is typically at 13 percent annual interest, 

' amortized over 30 years, and available for 70 percent of the 

property's value. We have also assumed that the net income © | po 

a | from the typical shopping center property will vary in direct | oe 

| - proportion to the change in its value, which we estimate to be | | 

a | approximately 70 percent over ten years. Given these factors, | 

: shopping center purchasers appear to demand a return on equity 3 | 

of approximately 20 percent as shown in Exhibit 7. Only this | 

7 | 18 | |



; ELLWOOD TECHNIQUE FOR CAPITALIZATION RATE ANALYSIS | | 

| | RUS ELLUOUD 
7 | REVISED 6/17/75 - | 

i a 7 EQYLD? 73 ee | 
| | 2 PROJPD? 10 

q | | | MURIGAGE 1 fata oe 
| 4 MIG INTR? 14 | : | | 
fp | S MTGFPL? so | , a 

a | PPT FDS/YR? 12 | a 
| | 10 NM? Jo | ) | | 

| | NORTGAGE 2 BATA - | | | | 
| | 14 MTG INTR? | | 

i | S2 ZDEFR(-APPR)? -79 | . | 
| «SS INC? 196738 | | 

| | | 53.2% INCR INCOME? -709 
a eo a S68 EFLR.E.TX.R.? O | 

| — -.0194069 = MIG 1 =€ | | - 
| 041235850 = BASIC RATE. | 

, | 0.1078160 = OVERALL RATE | | | 
al | | 1700470 = VALUATION | a | 

a | MODE? TS | | | | 
) | IS INCOME CONSTANT? N oo | 

| | | ENTER OVERALL RATE FOR ANAL.? 11 LO 
i | | | EXTER 1 TO 4 PROJ. POS? 3,5,2,i0 oe ; 

| | | ENTER 1 TO 6 EQ. YLBS? .19,.195,.20,.205,.21,.215 | 
| | . -  .92,.225,.23 | | | 

| YIELD ANALYSIS WITH | | 
7 VARIABLE INCOME, 0.1100600 = R | | 

| | YRS 3 5 7 10 
| , YIELD | a | to 

a 0.1900 O.1111 0.2031 0.3157 0.5397 a | 
a | «069950 0.1160 0.2132 0.3330 0.5743 | 

| 0.2000 0.1210 0.2234 0.3508 0.6102 | 
0.2050 0.1260 0.2338 0.3691 0.6475 | 

a 062700 «0.9311 0.2444 0.3878 0.6862 - | 
| | | 0.2150 0.1362 6.2551 0.4069 0.7264 | 

0.2200 O.1413 0.2660 0.4266 0.7480 | a | 0.2250 0.1965 0.2771 0.4467 0.8113 | 
| | 0.2500 0.1517 0.2883 0.4673 0.8561
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i ; - oo 

combination of equity yield and expected appreciation will 

a result in a capitalization rate of 11 percent, which is typical | 

q of the current shopping center market. | | | | 7 

Valuation of the Subject Property | - oo 
Applying the discount rate to the cash throw off of the , 

a equity position, the net reversion to equity then yields” an | | | 

estimate of the value of the equity position. These - 

a _ computations, shown in Exhibit 8, result in a $589,127 equity a | 

present value position. . a | 

i "The value of the sandwich leasehold interest in the | 

A property, given new market rate financing, is then the sum of | . 

the equity and mortgage positions. The value of the mortgage is | 

a | | equal to $1,125,402. The value of the equity is $589,127. The a 

| value of the property is then ($1,125,402 + $589,127) | 

$1,714,529, rounded to $1 , 700,000. oe | fo 

J Recapitulation / | OO | 

’ The estimated most probable selling price of the subject of 

property by the income approach to value is then $1,700,000. oe | 

g This estimate results in the following standard value indexes. | |



=m = = , 

: | | | | | a 
| | | e 

| | | VALUE USING NEW FINANCING | | CO a 

oo Oe oo | - ee ee — se 
| YEAR 1984 1985 =: 1986 1987 1988 1989 «= 41.770 1991 19921993 ee | 

ea | cr oo | | ee 

: “AFTER are a 
| WET OPERATING INCOME AFTER 88 Oo Sore | | a 

LAND LEASE PAYMENT 496738 «196536 206407 «228421 «251187 «259664 «281281 «307712318142 S460TS - 

| LESS DEBT SERVICE 449390 149390 149370149390 ©: 1493P7O 149390 «149390 149370 149390 149.390 | 

CASH THROW OFF 0 37348 «© «471467017 «= 76031 =: 101799 «110274 «131891 «158322 168752 1946425 

| | 8343333 16944444 .9787037 .4822531 .4018776 .334898 «270816 232568 .1758067 1615056 | 

| | - | “eee eee “<a a ee “Soe —————e—ew — ee ee eee - 

mo PRESENT VALUE OF C.1.0. 31123-32740 «32996 «= 4466S = 4091T «= B8PST «= SaBOR 4821 270581756 | 
; | | “8 

TOTAL PRESENT VALUE OF C.T.O. | | | 31833400 

ESTIMATED SALES PRICE | | a 2883458 

LESS: SALES & CLOSING COST) = | | | ARIF 

| NET SALE PRICE an a a | | 2739285 | 

‘| LESS: MORTGAGE BALANCE = | ee | 1062608 | 

| REVERSION TO EQUITY = | ae | | — 16R66FF a 

/ PRESENT VALUE OF REVERSION = 7 | OS | 270793 | 

PRESENT VALUE OF THE EQUITY | - | | | | 589127 | 

| PLUS VALUE OF HORTGAGE | 1125402 

| TOTAL PRESENT VALUE OF THE PROPERTY | | | | 1714529 |



Price per square foot of GLA .......-e.. «+ $27.23 
a --—-s« Capitalizaton Rate (a)... 0. ee ee ee ee 10298% 

Equity Dividend Rate (Cash on Cash Return) (b) . £5.42% | 
: | : Loan Lo Value Ratio e s 2 e s @ e e. e e @ se e * 66.20% 

; - Debt Coverage Ratio .......« «© «© «© « © @ ©) 306 1425 | | 

| These results are generally consistent with those which are |. 

a | derived from recent sales of other shopping center facilities | 

| | “in the State of Wisconsin. Data from six similar properties is 

| presented in Exhibit 9. These comparable properties sold at 

a | prices that ranged from $33.31 to $52.59 per square foot of 

| GLA. However, these figures include underlying land. To adjust | 

a | for this difference we can capitalize the land lease payment 

— . for the subject property at 11 percent and add the resulting 

3 land value estimate ($12,227/0.11 = $111,155) to the indicated | 

' 7 value of the center. This results in a per square foot value of 

| — $29.01 per square foot of GLA which is below the range | 

a indicated by the comparable properties. The 5.42 percent equity. 

| | dividend rate that results from this appraisal is also at the 

J low end of the range indicated by the comparable sales, which 

fj | = range from 6.6 to 10.5 percent. Since the equity dividend rate 

is inversely related to the price of the property, any | 

| - (a) Based upon the Net Operating Income forecast for 1984, | 
a : after payment of the ground rental. 

| _  (b) Based upon 1984 Net Operating Income after the ground | 
| lease payment, the existing $149,390 debt service payment, | 

a and $574,598 in original equity ($1,700,000 - $1,125,402).



aiht FF A BemhiGmi#im@Wi@egl# gn mm eee & 

| | | | oe | | | a - | OO | | vee | ee 
| fous COMMUNITY EQUITY OVERALL og a SIZE SALE DIVIDEND CAPITALIZATION Bp 

: oe (POPULATION) — DATE RATE RATE $/SF GLA = 

| MENOMINEE PLAZA — | | : to | Menominee Falls © 27,845 11/82 | N/A re or a $46.66 75,000 s 

WASHINGTON MALL ee oe | 
West Bend 21,484 | 6/82 8.6 9.6 47.14 110,737 

FRONTIER SHOPPING CTR a 
West Bend 21,484 5/82 10.5 4105 39.00 10,000 = - | = | 
NORTHPOINT SHOPPING CTR ~ : | ooo A 

™~ Stevens Point 22,970 2/81 N/A | 10.4 | 40.69 61,584 ~w 

WASHINGTON SQUARE es | oe | 
Germantown 10,729 9/80 6.6 10.6 33.31 66,039 

RIDGEVIEW MALL | | | : 
LaCrosse 48,347 12/80 N/A 10.8 52.59 60,468 —



. Substantial increase in the estimated price would push it | | : | 

J | downward, out of the acceptable range, as indicated by the 

a comparable properties. Since any change in the estimated value . 

of the subject property would push one of these indexes well a 

7 | out of the acceptable range, the $1,700,000 is suported by this | | 

| data. The capitalization rate is similar to the comparable 

3 | Sales. | | | | | 

i | As a final test, the before and after tax modified internal | 

a rates of return that result from this appraised value were oe 

calculated using Landmark Research's "VALTEST," a discounted 7 7 

cash = flow model. This model, shown in Appendix F, indicates | | 

that an investor purchasing the sandwich leasehold in the 

i | | Subject property for $1,700,000 with new market rate financing oo | 

with an unsubordinated ground lease would expect to receive a | 

a modified internal rate of return of approximately 18.5 percent | | 

| | a before taxes and 17.2 percent after Federal taxes. These - . a 

J results assume a 9,25 percent after tax reinvestment rate and | 

opportunity cost of capital and an investor with a 50 percent | 

. marginal tax rate. Both of these rates are within the range 

f | | which is typical for the market and lend credence to a oe | 

$1,700,000 value estimate. ne | |



: (ee es ee es eee 

; FINAL VALUE ESTIMATE — | 

| The estimated most probable selling price of the sandwich 

leasehold position in the subject property, subject to new 

: market rate financing in the amount of $1,125,402, at 13 

percent annual interest, as of January 1, 1984, is then: | 

ONE MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS |. | 

| ($1,700,000) / | | | | | | 

7 | | 

:



’ ee CERTIFICATE OF APPRAISAL : 

We hereby certify that we have no interest, present or 

| contemplated, in the property and that neither the employment | | 

| to make the appraisal nor the compensation is contingent on the 

i value of the ‘property. We certify that we have personally 

| inspected the property and that according to our knowledge and 

| | belief, all statements and information in the report are true 

| and correct, subject to the underlying assumptions and 

| limiting conditions. | 

a Based on the information and subject to the limiting 

| conditions contained in this report, it is our opinion that the | 

| } most probable ‘selling price, as defined herein, of this 

Sandwich leasehold in the center as of January 1, 1984, is: oe 

| | ONE MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS os 

| ($1,700,000) ; 
if the buyer was to obtain new market rate financing at a 13 

percent annual interest rate, with a maximum debt coverage |



; ratio of 1.25 and an amortization term of 30 years. It is | 

- assumed that the existing land lease will not be subordinated _ 

a | to the new mortgage. ~ | 7 | | 

| _ pene Oa Piel | 
a | James A. Graaskampy Ph.D., SREA,\QRE © . a 

Z | Frederick A. Rendahl, Appraiser/Investment Analyst , 

ee De rn a |. 
Date | | | 

1 28 a Ps -



; | | a APPENDIX A | 

, a STATEMENTS OF GENERAL ASSUMPTIONS AND | 
a LIMITING CONDITIONS 

a 1. Contributions of Other Professionals | 

° Information furnished by others in the report, while 
believed to be reliable, is in no sense guaranteed by 

a | the consultants. — —_ — | 

- <The appraiser assumes no responsibility for legal 
a | matters. | 

- . All information furnished regarding property for sale or | 
rent, financing, or projections of income and expenses _ 

f | is from sources deemed reliable. No warranty or © 
| | representation is made regarding the accuracy thereof, , | 

| and it is submitted subject to errors, omissions, change 
i of price, rental or other conditions, prior sale, lease, | 

financing, or withdrawal without notice. 

i -2.° Facts and Forecasts Under Conditions of Uncertainty : 

 . The comparable sales data relied upon in the appraisal | 
is believed to be from reliable sources. Though all the | 

f fo | comparables were examined, it was not possible to | 
inspect them all in detail. The value concluSions are | 

| subject to the accuracy of said data. ee | 

a , Forecasts of the effective demand for space are based | 
| upon the best available data concerning the market, but 

: are projected under conditions of uncertainty. | CO | 

| - A professional engineering analysis of the subject 
property was neither provided for use nor made as a part | | | 

a of this appraisal contract. Any representation as to | | 
| the condition of the property or its suitability is, | , 

therefore, based only on an investigation by the | 
fg appraiser and the value conclusions are subject to. said | 

limitations. a . 

- since the projected mathematical models are based on me 
a | estimates and assumptions, which are inherently subject oo 

to uncertainty and variation depending upon evolving | 
events, we do not represent them as results that will 

a actually be achieved. oe |



E —  Leudis: Reva Tes* — 
| | ss APPENDIX A (Continued) | 

| | . Sketches in the report are included to assist the reader 
- in visualizing the property. These drawings are for 

a Oo illustrative purposes only and do not represent an | 
: . aetual survey of the property. 

! 3. Controls on Use of Appraisal | | 

-. Values for various components of the subject parcel as 
7 - contained within the report are valid only when making a 

| Summation and are not to be used independently for any. 
a purpose and must be considered invalid if so used. 

a . ‘Possession of the report or any copy thereof does not 
| | carry with it the right of publication nor may the same | 

| be used for any other purpose by anyone without the 
a | | previous written consent of the appraiser. or the 

| applicant and, in any event, only in its entirety. 

- Neither all nor any part of the contents of the report | 
7 Shall be conveyed to the public through advertising, | 
oo Loe public relations, news, sales, or other media without 

nm | © the written consent and approval of the author, 
i particularly regarding the valuation conclusions and the | 

fp | _ identity of the appraiser, of the firm with which he is 
| =. connected, or any of his associates, | | 

i ss s)S dr The). 6report shall not be used in the client's reports or 
| OO financial statements or in any documents filed with any 

7 governmental agency, unless: (1) prior to making any 
a -  — such reference in any report or statement or = any 

| Oe document filed with the Securities and Exchange 
| | Commission or other governmental agency, the appraiser | 

a SN is allowed to review the text of such reference to , | 
| determine the accuracy and adequacy of such reference to 
ne the appraisal report prepared by the appraiser; (2) in | 

; | the appraiser's opinion the proposed reference is not | 
| | untrue or misleading in light of the circumstances under | 

| which it is made; and (3) written permission has been 
; | obtained by the client from the appraiser for’ these | 

7 uses. | | | 

a » the appraiser shall not be required to give testimony or oe 
a | to attend any governmental hearing regarding the subject 

matter of this appraisal without agreement as_ to 
| additional compensation and without sufficient notice to 

a | allow adequate preparation. |



APPENDIX B 
9 | LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE VILLAGE MALL SHOPPING CENTER | 

. Property Description | | 

a Northeast 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 7, | " 

part ship 8 North, Range 9 East, in the Village of Waunakee, | 

| ye onsin. more fully described as follows: 
Dane County, Wisconsin, mor r “hin 8 

a Commencing at the Northeast corner of Section Bq 33 ¢ +2 

North, Range 9 East; thence South 1 36’ East 919,035 feet; 

thence South 89° 36' West 33 feet to the point of beginning; 

i thence South 89° 36' West 389.07 feet; thence North 1° 36° | | 
West 781.96 feet; thence North 88° 53' East 213.00 feet; | 

thence South 1° 36' East 226.00 feet; thence North 88° 53° 

, East 176.00 feet; thence South 1° 36' East 560.83 feet to | 

the point of beginning, excepting therefrom the West 168 | 

feet of the North 120 feet. | | ‘ | 

i This is not a homestead property. oo 

, Permitted Encumbrances | a | 

i dl. Taxes, general for the year 1978 and subsequent years,not — 

yet due or payable. a | | / | 

J 2. Easement to Wisconsin Power and Light Company as contained 
_ din instrument recorded in Volume 32 of Misc., page 496, as se, 

a Document No. 345698 and affidavit recorded on July 8, 1966 as | 
Document No. 1165023 as located on Survey revised May 10, 1978 | 

i prepared by D'Onofrio, Kottke and Associates, Inc. : 

am 3. Easement to Waunakee Telephone Company contained in instru- | 

ment recorded on September 4, 1970, as Document No. 1272461, as 
; | located on Survey revised May 10, 1978, prepared by D'Onofiro, 

Kottke and Associates, Inc. © a : / 

a | 4. Dedication and Agreement contained in instrument recorded on | 
| June 5, 1974 as Document No. 1399856, provided the terms and 

, , conditions thereof have not been violated. | | 

5. Agreement contained in instrument recorded on May 23, 1975 
» | as Document No. 1429169, provided the terms and conditions thereof 

a have not been violated. | a 

i — 31 —
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i _ ASSUMPTIONS FOR FORECAST OF REVENUES oe | 

a 1. New leases are written at market rates for the time of | | 
renewal and are equal to the 1984 market rental rate times 
the change in general price level minus 1.5 percent for | 

a each year; or 1984 market rental * (1 + 8% - 1.5)7n 

e. Vacant space is treated as if rented at current market | 
a rentals. A vacancy allowance is considered as a separate | | 

| deduction. | | | | | | 

: 3. Terms of new leases are three years without options. | 

~ | 4, Tenant sales increase at the rate of inflation from current | | 
| levels (as stabilized). | | 

E | 5. New lease overage rental payment is set to -0-. Anew _ | 
, overage basis is established at 6 percent of sales over a 

a | base amount as follows: Ba | 

Base = Market rent per x _square foot | 
: Overage square foot. overage percent (6%) x 1.20 | 

[*] New market rents per square foot are established when a 

| leases end and are reestablished every three years. _ | 

| The new market rents per square foot are based on 

q | this formula: pau - 

1984 base market rent * (1 4+ 8% = 1.5%)tn | oe a 

a | | 1984 base rents: Neil's Liquor $4.50 - So a 
/ - | _ Waun-A-Wash © | 5.75 fo 

| - Pilgrim Cleaners © 5.75 | | 
| | ee First Federal S & L 7.00 — | 

sd BBL Limited ; | 6.50 | | | 
| | : Harris Pharmacy 5.00 — 

| - . Weaver Auto Supply | 5.00 | | a 

a | | | Kennedy & Hahn | 4,50 oe 
od | | | L & F Hardware 3.25 | | 

| | se — Vaeant (A) © 50 | . 
@ : :  Vaeant (B) 6.00 | - 

| : — -Vaeant (C) ~ a 6.50. 

0 — BO
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VILLAGE MALL 1°84 FORECAST OF REVENUES | oe a oe , LM | . B.00 Fercent Infisrvion kate - = | | : | | | - ec 
H OF | Be 

| | NIHLY MOTHS on aie 7 = NONTHLY MONTHS OVER AGE SALES | ee 
| , | ] ' . ° 2c ~ 5 > ter ~ . ' | SIZE RENT AT RENT HASE RENT FORECAST SALES baSE SALES SHEJECT TO OVERAbE GUERAGE KENT TOTAL RENT ia 

[ENAKIS ; (S.F.) $ LEVEL $ $/SF S$ $/S.F $ e/S.F. OVER AGE POL. t $7 5 $/SF =. 

oo . , | ee OWL TERM LEASEES ; | | | ae 
r- 7 : ~~, : 4 7 . . , . v rf ~ “ee ‘. che . . . rn “ . - The bodfrev Co. 1E3é0 4623 12 vu 47'd be00 S3eeors ect $576009 ATS PSS523 Put t1QG3 60 66474 Bebo! 

Ken Franklin-A PROG 13 Su 12 16200 o.U5 314s 4: 556000 52 0 3.09 G 200 2624e 2.54 
ben Fronkiin-B 3329 845 42 10140 3.65 | | 

Nerds Liquor | 4846 1500 12 18000 3.71 490774 1 9 9 0 90 Q 200  TBOLE 3.07 

oe 33735 99811 2.96 S252143 1S | 11003 11GE54 3,28 : 

| SHORT TERM LEASEES | . 

- Waun-A-Wash : 1362 652 12 7829 S.75 18108 ‘2 40000 29 0 8.00 Q oo PETS B78 
Filgrin Cleaners Sag 258 12 306 S.75  367a¢ 28 25000 46g 11780 8.00 942 1.75 At ah 
First Federal S$ 3 L 1360 813 12 G?750 6.90 N.A. No. 0 i) 0 200 9 00 Foe 6.50 

. KLE Limited | 2138 1158 1213897 $.50 160599 7S 9 pogece 93 0 6.08 a 000 13ge2 66h 
| Hareas Pharnacy 3679 1389 12 16554 4.59 $1282? Ti ADOuE 108 112827 3.58 boas 1.67 20803 55, 

| , Uesver Auto Supply 3186 0 1318 120 18780 0 S.00 374254 THE dU OuG 135 Vo 6.09 GOO NSPEG 5. Gh 
| | Kennedy & Hatin 4243 1591 1219094 4,50 $6227 132 Pesiee «bs 297089 6.00 ¢ 00 19074 4.u 

| i 8 F Hardware F200 9° 1418 12 16960 2.06 291256 ID 4f0008 48 0 3.99 9 -00 16985 2.36 
| Garden Shop 24G0 ZO a 246 210 Q ‘ Q 0 | 6 90 0 Ov wae wy 

Wacurt A 2eo4 115¢ 420 Vie?? 5.0 0 ‘ Q 9 | Q Oe Q@ Ou 13877 $250 : 
. Sacant & | 187 7B5 120 9474 6.00. 0 us G 9 ij .00 6 .06 9414 6.90 

. Vacant € 799 42g 12 5145 6.56 4 ‘ gj 9 0 06 bj 06 S135 6.150 
| lyme Machine 6 12 100 Noa. HA. 0 0 y 0 208 G 60 1GL Log 

| BBE 9E ASP AS 48H 1 Bes TES ce 4b Wesde 4,78 | : 

| TUE AL 7 62432 23158s 3,7) 7147337 rie 15894 PAT 4SE 3.89 : 

erence a a an a ne er ese tere a rer ri mnene: "
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| | | ta 
, oe VILLAGE HALL 1985 FORECAST OF REVENUES =~ | = 

qT. | 8.00 Percent Inflation Rate | : ae 

| | | | Te Re 

| | MONTHLY MONTHS” | OVERAGE SALES | i 

| | an SIZE RENT AT RENT BASE RENT FORECAST SALES BASE SALES SUBJECT TO OVERAGE OVERAGE KENT TOTAL RENT a | 

| TENANTS (S.F. 0 S$ LEVEL $ $/SFo$ $/S.F $ $/S.F. OVERAGE PCT. $ $/5 $ —4/SF ao 

| | | | | | a. 

| LONG TERM LEASEES an og, | = 
, | | | 7 | co 

| | The Godfrey Co. 18360 4623 | 12 $5471 3,02 4675885 = 255 3596000 196 1079885 = 1.50 = -16198 88° 71669 3... 90 ae 

| Ben Franklin-A 7200 = 1350 12. 16200 2.25 466393 44 $§50000 $2 | 0 3.00 0 200 26340 2.56 

Ben Franklin-B 3329 B45 | 12 10140 =. 3.05 | | 

Neil“s Liquor 4846 1500 2 3000 3.71 530035 109 0 0 0 69 0 00 21333 4.40 

Weil’s Liquor 4846 1833 10 18333 4.54 | | 

33735 , 103144 = 3.06 «5672314 168 16198 119342354 | 

SHOKT TERM LEASEES . . | 
ow ; 

Waun-A-Wash 1362 653 12. 783200 5.75) 19557 14 = 40000 29 0 8.00 0 00 7832 5.75 a 

Pilgrin Cleaners 538 258 11 2836 8 $.75 39723 74 = - 25000 46 14723 8.001178) 2419 = 42830 7. 98 | 

Pilgrim Cleaners 338 269 1 269 6.00 0 00 0 

First Federal S&L 1500 813 12. 9750 6.50 NANA 0 0 0 .00 0 00 ©=69750 = 8.50 

KLK Limited 2138 8 ©1158 1 1158 6.50 173554 Bt = 198529 95 0 4.00 0 200 «147400 6.89 

BLK Limited 2138 = 1235 11 13582 6.93 | 205783 90 0 00 , 

Harris Pharmacy 3679-1380 10 13796 «= 44.50 = 553853 151 400000 109 153853 «3.50 5385) 1446 22198 = 6.03 

| Harris Pharaacy 3679 1506 2 3017 4.92 —  Q G 00 0 

| Veaver Auto Supply 3156 1315 1 1315 5.00 AOS115 128 425000 135 0 ©) 6.00 0 00 17227 5.46 

a Weaver Auto 3156 01447 11 15912 5.50 | 
Kennedy & Hahn 4243 1591 oe 19094 4.50 607258 143 269188 $3 342671 6.00 — 0 .0002=— 19094 ~—s«4« 590 

L & F Hardware 72001416 12. 969920 2.36 = 249750 35 400000 5é 0 §.00 0 6000 «16992 2.38 

: Garden Shop 2400 230. 0 «1202~—s2PD ott 0 0 0 .00 0 00 272 VW 

Vacant A 25231156 120 13877 5.50 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 00 ©=«-13877 5.50 | | 

| Vacant 1569 785 12-9414 8.00 0 0 0 0 0 .00 0 00 = 9414 B00 

. Vacant C 790 428 12. «$135 6.50 0 0 0 0 | 0 00 0 0000-51350 850 | 

: Tyme Machine 9 12 113 NA. NA. 0 0 0 0 00 0 00 113 00 

28698 134262 4.68 «1643696 57 | 6563 146925 4) 

. | TOTAL 62433 237500 3.80 7316010 We 22761 260267) 4.17 ni
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| - | | | _ VILLAGE MALL 1986 FORECAST OF REVENUES De 

8.09 Percent Inflation Kate | rea 

: Oo | a OF | | ee 
| | HONTHLY MONTHS | OVER AGE SALES | = 

| | : SIZE RENT AT RENT BASE KEN] FORECAST SALES BASE SALES SUBJECT 70 QVERAGE OVERAGE RENT TOTAL KENT oo 
TENANTS — SLD $ LEVEL $ —8s/SF S$ $/S.F $ $/S.F. GVERAGE PCl. $ $75 $ 4S! a 

| LONG TEKH LEASEES | | Oo Po , a 

Ihe Godfrey Co. © 18360 4623 12 55471 = 3.07 5049956 275 3596000 196 1453956 1.50 21809) tte) 7728G ae a 
Ben Frankline-a 7200 1350 | 12, 16200 2,25 = 03705 48  §50000 52 0 3.00 Q 06 © 26540 2.54 | 

| Ben Franklin-B 3529 845 12 101400 305 | | 
— Neil's Liquor | 4846 1833 2 3667 = 44054 572438 118 0 0 . 0 00 0 00 © 22833 4.0) | 

i Nerl s Liquor — 484s 1917 1019167) 4,75 | | - | 

| | | 33735 104644 3.10 6126099 182 21809 126454 3.75 

! | SHORT TERM LEASEES | | : - : | BO 
WwW . 

ON Waun-A-Wash 1362 653 2 1305 5.75 21122 16 40000 29 0 8.00 6 00 8115 5.960 
| Waun-A-Wash 1362 681 10 6810 6.00 | | | 

Pilgrin Cleaners : S38 269 12 3226 6.00 42961 86 25000 46 47901 8.00 1432 2.66 4660 8.6 
7 - Farst Federal S&L 1500 813 12 9750 6.50 NA, ONDA, é 0 0 00 0 260 9750 6.56 

| | BLK Limited 2138 1313 12. «1575? 7.37 187439 @& 218848 192 0 00 0 00 1875? P32 
| Harris Pharnacy 3679 1508 12. 18101 4.92 598142 163 400900 109 198162 3.50 6936 1.8% 25035 6.8: 

- | Weaver Auto Supply 3156 1447. | 1447 5.50 435364 138 © 42500 135 | 10344 6.00 622 20 © 18703 S695 
| Weaver Auto | 3156 1512 11 16635 5.75 | | 0 0 00 9 00 

Kennedy & Hatin 4243 1591 12. 19094 4.50 655639 155 265168 63 0 00 0 200 19094 9 4.8 
7 | i & F Hardware 7200 1416 12 16992 2.36 269736 EF 400060 56 0 5.00 0 00 «16992 2.de 

Garden Shop 2400 20 12 240 210 G 0 0 0 06 0 60 240 ets 
| Vacant A 2523 1154 12 13877 5.50 0 0 Q 0 0 200 0 06 «1367. 5.98 

. Vacant & 1569 785 12 9414 6.00 cg 0 ~ Q 9 0 00 0 OU 9414 G.ue 

| cae Vacant C 790 428 12 S135 6.50 0 0 0 G 0 90 0 00 5138 oo 
Tyme Machine 8 4 33 Nfs NA. 0 0 0 — 9 209 4g ~ 09 109 0s | 

. Tyme Machine @g B 76 0 0 0 00 0 200 | UY 

| 28698 : 13781? 4.89 1775191 = 62 | 8990 146882 5.42 

, Tel et 62433 . | 242461 3.88 790124¥6 ro? 39799 — 273335 4.36 :



a | | | | | | | a 

, ! | | | OS 
| | YILLAGE MALL 1987 FORECAST GF REVENUES — oa 

| | ae . 8.00 Percent Inflation Rate - | eo 

| oe | 7 : | : ay 

| uN : wor OO - | oe 

oe a MONTHLY MONTHS | OVERAGE SALES | | | eS 

a SIZE RENT AT RENT BASE RENT FORECAST SALES BASE SALES SURJECT TO OVERAGE OVEKAGE RENT —JOTAL RENT | = 

| TENANTS (S.F. LEVEL $ $/SF $ $/S.F $ $/S.F. OVERAGE PCT. $ 6/5 5 «4 /SF ae 

, LONG TERM LEASEES | | — | , | =o 

| : oe a ee, | . | a 

| The Godfrey Co. $8360 4623 12 $5471 3.02 9453953 297 35996000 196 1857953 1.50 27869 1.52 83340 4.54 | | ae 

Ben Franklin-A 7200 1350 | 12 16200 2.25 9544001 $2 950000 92 0 3.90 0 (96 26340 2.50 

Ben Franklin-B $329 845 12 10140 3.05 | | 

Ne1l’s Liquor 4B46 1917 2 3833 4.75 618233 128 0 0 0 00 0 .00 23833 4.9% 

Ne1l’s Liquor 4844 2000 10 20000 4,95 | | 

33735 | | 1054644 3.13 6616187 196 | . 27869 133513. 3.96 

SHOKT TERM LEASEES oe a . oO . | . 

wy Waun-A-Wash | 1362 681 12 B1?2 6.00 22611 17 40000 29 | 0 8.00 0 00 8172 6.06 | 

Pilgrian Cleaners «938 269 Tt 2959 6.90 46333 B6 29000 46 21333 8.00. 170? 3.1? agz? 9.2% 

Pilgrim Cleaners 938 Su 1 311 6.74 SV8S/ 960 0 -00 9 : 

— First Federal S$ & L 1500 B13 11 8938 6.50 NA. NA. 0 0 0 00 0 .00 8938 5.96 

First Federal 1500 1058 1 1058 B.46 , | 

BLR Limited 21358 | 1313 12 18757. 7.3? 202434 95 218848 162 0 6.06 0 00 15757 7,37 

Harris Pharmacy © 3679 =: 1508 40 15084 4.92 646019 176 460000 109 246018 3.50 8611 2.34 27398 7.45 

Harris Pharaacy 3679 1852 2 3704 6.04 368627 84. 0 90 0 

. Weaver Auto Supply 3156 1512 Fe 1872 9.70 470193 149 425000 ae Q 6.00 Q .00 18870 5.98 

{ Weaver Auto 3156 1578 1117358 6.00 | | | 

Oo ~ Kennedy & Hahn 4243 1923 V2 23082 S44 708306  14F 320582 76 387724 6.90 0 .00 23082 5.44 

L & F Hardware — 7200 1416 8 11328 2.36 291308 40 = 400000 56 0 5.06 0 00 20760 2.88 

- L & Ff Hardware 7200 2358 4 9432 3.93 393000 33 0 00 0 | 

Garden Shop 2400 26 12 309 13 . . . 0g 0 -06 0 .00 BOF .13 

Vacant A 2523 1396 12 16753 6.64 0 GC | 0. 0. 0 .00 d .00 16753 6.64 : 

Vacant B 7 1569 947 12 11360 7.24 0 oO 0 0 0 200 an!) 00 11360 7.24 | 

Vacant C | 790 517 12 6202 7.85 0 0 0 0 0 00 9 00 6202 7.85 

| Tyme Machine W1 12 129 N.A. N.A. —— («O 0 0 0 00 0 .00 129 .00 

: 28698 153445 5.35 1997268 6? | 1031? 162705 5062 

— FOTAL 62433 | 259089 4.15 8533394 13° 38186 "96218 4,74 

errr errr rrr rr errr enerrar rer r rrr er cacacrmra caesarean rms ia anna camara mana ts mate cman mcr tac amass aasumasaeaaaaimemeaammmmmacmaaaaaasammaacmenenemmam asa aas a  A Ts sii is cscs Cs /iccc cs isc cz ‘s/s 31. 1 cs iaicsscccs ics icc aca cscs cciiet stitial cise iz Act. Ac cascada Aaa aaa staaa aa caaaaaaaaacaaaa daca as aaasaacaaaaaaaaaasaasaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaacaaaaasaaaaaacaaaaaaacaiamaaaasaacasaaaaaasacaasassasasauasaaastaasasaaeausmaaasasamaasassesasisassasmsamamamamaia
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| | | | | a | 

| VILLAGE MALL 1988 FORECAST GF REVENUES a 

| | | | 8.00 Percent Inflation Rate | | a 

, | | | | | a 

| | MONTHLY MONTHS —OVERAGE | SAL eS a 

| | SIZE REN] AT RENT RASE RENT FORECAST SALES BASE SALES SUBJECT [0 GYERAGE OVERAGE RENT TOTAL RENT 7 =. 

oe TENANTS: (S.F.) $ LEVEL $ /SF OS $/S.F $ $/S.F. GVERAGE PUT. $ $/5 $ $/SF a : 

|. LONG TERM LEASEES | | | | | | ao 
, 

| See NEY 

the Godfrey Co. 18360 = 4623 12 $8471 3,02 5890269 $21 3596000 196 g2gaveg 1.500 4a 1.87 64885 4.78 ae 

Ben Franklin-A 7200 1350 12, 16200 2.25 Se7521 56 950000 82 32521 3.00 1126 o1$ 27466 26% ae 

Ben Franklin-B | 3329 B45 12 16140 4.05 . 

Wert’ s Liquor 4846 2000,—i(‘itéi 4OUU 4.95 667692 138 0 0 u 00 g 200 0 ©6-27435 5.64 

: Neil’s Liquor 4b46 2333 10 23333 5.76 | ee 

| | 33735 109144 3.24 7145482 212 35540 14464 4.24 

SHORT TERM LEASEES ee, | | : | | 

Ww Uaun-A-Wash 1362 = 6Bt 2 1362 © 6.00 24636 18 113500 83 0 00 0 600). («40306 7.5? | 

co Vaun-A-Wash 1362 B94 10 8944 7.88 | 149063 109 0 00 0 .0¢ - 

Prlarin Cleaners 536 331 12 3976 7.39 50039 — 93 55220 103 0 00 0 00 3976 7,39 

First Federal S & Lt 1500 1125 12 13500 9.00 N.A. NA. 0 0 0 00 0 00 13506 7.00 

BLK Limited 2138 1313 1 1313 7.37 218629 102218848 102 0 00 0 2000-18756 Q.77 

BLK Limited 2138 1586 11) «47442 8.90 264281 124 0 0 06©——té«<C 00 

Harris Pharmacy 3679 W7i 12 23658 6.44 697696 1960 «= 328555 3 % 200 0 — 406 -2365e 6.43 

Weaver Auto Supply 3156 1578 1 1578 6.00 507809 161 425000 138 6901 6.00 44 2130 21809 6.9% 

Weaver Auto 3156 1802 11 19817. 6.85 300258 95 0 200 0 00 

| | Kennesy & Hatin 4243 2044 | 120 24525 §$.78 764970 180 340019 80 0 06 Q 100 24528 B65 | 

7 1 & F Hardware 7200 2508 12 300% 4.18 314613 44 418000 58 0 20g 0 00 «=. 30096 4.te — 

, Garden Shop 2400 24 Ve 299 wl? Q 0 09 0 90 270 Te | 

Vacant A Zads 1486 12 17838 7,0? 0 9d 0 0 0 209 0 0 17e3E 7G? | 

" Vacant B 1569 1008 12 12997 Foy 6 0 G 0 0 00 9 200 © 1209? an | 

| Vacant C 790 = 580 12 6604 8.36 0 G — 0 Q .6y 0 208 bécA B.3o . 

lyme Machine 11 Ve 13? Nn. NLA. 0 0 ¢ 0 00 Q 00 Var ae 

28698 183175 6.38 2070583 72. ai4 183589 6.46 

sststs Seaass zastr sessrsss Sense 
sanz sasrssse seses 

| TOTAL 62433 292319 4.68 9216065 148 , 35954 328272 5. 2e |
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oe 

: - | | , 
ae 

oe | | a 

os VILLAGE MALL 1989 FORECAST OF REVENUES a 

| | | OO 8.00 Percent Inflation Rate an 

| 
| Sy tee 

oe | | MONTHLY MONTHS OVERAGE SALES a 

Oo SIZE RENT AT RENT BASE RENT FORECAST SALES -—- BASE SALES SUBJECT 10 OVERAGE QVERAGE RENT = TOTAL RENT a 

TENANTS | , (SAF. $ LEVEL $ $/SF $s $/S.F $ $/S.F. OVERAGE PCT. $ $/5 $ $/SF po 

LONG TERM LEASEES | | | = 

| 7 The Godfrey Co. 18360 © 4623 12. 55471 «3.02 6361490 346 3596000 196 2765490 1.50 41482 2.26 96953 5.28 ~“ 

| Ben Franklin-A 7200 «1350 ss42s«46200)0 2.25 = 634523 60 550000 S82 84523 «3.00 2546 .35 2887602474 

Ben Franklin-B 3329 845 12. 10140 3.05 a | 

Ne1l’s Liquor sss 4BAG— 2333 2 4667 5478 = 721107 149 0 0 0 00 0 .00 29667 - 6.12 

Neil’s Liquor 4846 2900 10 25000 6.19. | | . 

oe 33735 191478 3.30 7717121 229 44018 155496 4.61 | 

w SHORT TERM LEASEES =~ | | | | | 

- Uaun-A-Wash 1362 B94 12 10733 7,88 26607 20 149063 109 0 .00 0 00107330788 

| Pilqrin Cleaners  §38 331 12 3976 7.39 54043 100 55220 103 0 .00 0 00 3976 7.39 

1. First Federal S&L 1500 1125 12. 13500 = 7.00 NAL NAL 0 0 0 .00 0 .00 13500 9.00 | 

BLR Limited «2138 1586) —idDsi«d902B- BVO 236119 = 10 264281 124 0 00 0 .006 19028 8.90 

| Harris Pharmacy 3679 1971 12 236560 6643753511 = 205 328555 Bg . 0 00 Q .00 23656 6.43 

| Weaver Auto Supply 3156 1802 12. 21619 6.865 948433 174 8 $00258 9S 0 +00 0 200 21619 6.85 

| Kennedy & Hahn 4243-2044 12. 24525 «5.78 = 826168 195340619 80 0 00 0 .00 24825 §.78 

L & F Hardware 7200 = 2508 12. 30096 «= 4.18 = 339782 47 418000 58 0 200 0 .00 30096 4,18 

Garden Shop 2400 26 42 309 01300 . 0 . 0 00 0 00 309 213 

Vacant A 2523-1724 12 17838 27.07 0 0 oO. 0 0 00 = 0—«Os1783B 7.07 

Vacant B | 1569 1170 12. 12097771 0 0 0 0 0 00 0  .00 12097 2.74 

- Vacant C 790 638 12 6604 = BB. 36 0 0 o 0 | 0 00 0 .00 6604 8.36 

Tyme Machine 12 12 146 NAL ONAL 0 o 9 0 00 0  =.00 146 00 | | 

| 28698 194125 6.42. 2236230 78 0 BANDS B64 | 

TOTAL 62433 295403 4.73 9953350 «159 - | 44018 339621 «5.44 |
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ae : oe | a | =a | 

| | } | a VILLAGE MALL 1990 FORECAST OF REVENUES | | aa. | 

| a «8.00 Fercent Inflation Rate , | se ; 

| a , | oe | | | a | ie 
oe 

. =a 

fe MONTHLY MONTHS OVERAGE SALES Te | | ‘oo 

| , SIZE RENT AT RENT — BASE RENT FORECAST SALES BASE SALES SUBJECT [0 OVERAGE  OVERAGE. RENI TOTAL RENT See 

TENANTS (S.F.) $ LEVEL $ $/SF $ $/S.F $ $/S.F OVERAGE Ful. $ 4/5 $ 4/SF = 

LONG TERM LEASEES | Be | 8 | a 

| , : | | | | | : . | | : i 

‘The Godfrey Co. 18360. 4623 12 55471 3,02 6870410 374 35976000 8196 — 3274410 1.50 49116 2.68 104587 5.270 ¢ | 

. Ben Franklin-A == 7200 1350 12 16200 «2.25 «6852850 (5 5000082 135285 3.00 4059 56 30399 2.84 ee | 

, Ben Franklin-B 3329 B45 12. 10140 3.05 a : ; | 

— Werl’s Liquor 4846 2500 2 5000 6.19 778796 161 0 0 9 00  ©§©9 100 «31667 6058 | | 

Neil’s Liquor 4B4é 2667 10 26667 6.60 | | 

So | 33735 113478 3.36 9334490 24? , | 53175 166652 4.94 | 

SHORT TERM LEASEES a | | | . | | | 

S : Waun-A-Wash 1362 894 12 10733 7.88 28736 21 149063 109 0 00 0 600 8=610733 7.88 | 

Pilgrin Cleaners 538 331 4 3645 7.39 98366 1065 99220 103 0 00 0 00 4045 7ov2 

. Pilgrin Cleaners 538 400 1 400 8.93. 66727 124 Q 00 Q 400 Oo 

First Federal § &L 1500-1125 11.««:12375 «9.00 NA. NLA. 0 0 0 00 0 00 13734 9.16 

= First Federal 1500 1359 1 1359 = 10.87 | 0 0 0 .00 0 00 

| — BLK Limited . 2138 1586 12 19028 8.96 «255008 = a149% = 264281 124 0 00 y 00 19628 8.90 

| Harris Pharnacy 3679 1971 10 19713 6.43 813792 221 9328555 89 oO 200 0 00 24478 6.65 

Harris Pharmacy 3679 2382 2 4764 7.77 | 397025 108 0 00 0 00 

| Weaver Auto Supply § 3156 1802 12 21619 6.85 592308 188 300258 93 : 0 .00 0 000 = 21619 6.85 

Kennedy & Hahn 4243 2472 12. 29659 6.99 © 892261 210 89441925 29? 0 200 0 600 0 «27859 6.99 

| |  - & F Hardware 7200 2508 8 20064 4.18 366764. S51 418600 58 0 00 0 (4000 0 32184 4.47 

£8 F Hardware — 7200 3030 4 12120 5.05. 505000 70 : 0 00 0 0002 | | 

a Garden Shop 2400 31 12 373 16 0 0 Oo 9 0 00 0 00 373, iw WS | | 

| Vacant A 2523 1798 12. 21572 8.55 o 0 0 0 0 06 062=~CS~«<a 00 © 21572 8.55 | 

| Vacant B | 1549 1220 12 14639 9.23 0 0 0 0 0 200 0 -00 14639 9.33 

Vacant C | 790 665 12 7979 «10.10 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 200 7979 = - 10.10 

| Tyme Machine 13 12 155 NA. NAA. 0 0 0 | 0 .00 0 200 155 00 : 

| a 28698 200196 6.98 2415128 g4 en 0 200196 6.98 

— TOTAL 62433 313674 5.02 0749618 172 53179 366848 3.88



. Vea 

| | | | | | | Oe 

ae oe Coe tee - i | VILLAGE MALL 1991 FORECAST OF REVENUES SS 
| 8.00 Percent Inflation Kate = 

n OF | — | a 
| MONTHLY mONTHS OVERAGE SALES | a 

SIZE RENT AT RENT BASE RENT FORECAST SALES BASE SALES SUBJECT TO QVERAGE OVERAGE REWT TOTAL RENT | i 
: TENANTS | (S.F.) 8 LEVEL $ $/SFo 8 $/S.F $ $/5.F. QUERAGE PCI. $ $5 $ $/SF = 

| | | a | = | 
| LONG TERM LEASEES | | | ) 7 a 

| oo | | , ee 
| | one 

The Godfrey Co. 18360 4623. 12 §5471 3.02 7420042 404 3596000 1964 3824042 1.56 57361 3.12 112832 6.15 Sa 
Ben Frankian-A 7200 1350 12 16200 2.25 740107 70 550000 52 190107 3,00 5703 179 32043 3.04 a 
Ben Franklin-B 3329 845 1210140 3.05 | | : oS 

: Neil’s Liquor | 4846 2667 2 5333 6.60 841100 174 0 0 0 00 0 -00 33666 6.95 —_— 
| — Weil’s Liquor 4846 2833 10283330 7.02 | | 

| 33735 a | 115477 3.42 9001249 26? 63064 178541 $29 

SHORT TERM LEASEES . | | | | 

— Watin-A-Uash 1362 894 2 1789 7,88 =. 31035 23. «149063 «109 7 0 00 0 00 12590 9.24 
Co Uaun-A-Vash 1362 1080 10 10801 9.52 180015 132 0° .00 0 00 

| ce  _ Parlarin Cleaners 538 400 12 4804 8.93 63035 117-6672 14 0 00 | 0 200 = 4804 8.93 
—_ First Federal § aL 1900 = 1359 12. 16305 10.87 W.A. NLA. a 0 00 0 00 816305 10.87 | 

BLE Linited 2138 © «1586 1 1586 8.90. 275409 129 264281 0124 0 200 0 -00 22669 10.60 
BLR Limited — 2138 1947 14 «21083 10.76 31943? 149 0 00 0 00 

| Harris Pharmacy 3679-23 B2 12 28586 7.77 878896 239 «397025 108 0 .06 Oo .00 28586 7.77 
: | Ueaver Auto Supply 3156: =: 1802 ! 1802 6.85 = 639693 203 300258 9 0 09 0 ~00 9 25741 8.16 

| Weaver Auto 3156 2176 sia 23940 B27 362720 Ws 0 00 0 00 
Kennedy & Hahn 4243-2472 12. 29659 699 = 963642 227, 411925 9? 0 00 — 0 -00 29659 = 6. 99 

: L 38 F Hardware 7200 3030 12, 36360 = 5.05 = 396321 S55 505000 70 © 0 00 0 -00 36360 5.05 
Garden Shop 2400 331 4A 3730 6 0 0 00 0 00 373 216 

Vacant A 2523-1573 12. 21572 8.55 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 00 21572 8.55 
| Vacant B 1569 106? 12. 14639 9,33 0 0 0 0 0 .00 0 00 14639 9,33 

Vacant C 790 582 12, 7979 10,10. 0 0 0 0 0 .00 0 00 87979 «10.10 
- Tyme Machine 12 12 146 NA. N.A. 0 0 0 | 0 -00 q 90 146 »00 

28698 221421 7.72 2608338 91 0 221421 7.92 
Ssares sirtsrs Rarrts kenstses sits s2nss miterrf tots 

| TOTAL 62433 336898 5.49 11609588 186 65064 399942 6.41



| oe | | | | | Ee 

| | CO 

| | VILLAGE MALL 1992 FORECAST OF REVENUES | = 
| a 8.00 Percent Inflation Rate - | = a 

Geis ec 

an | So 

— MONTHLY MONTHS | OVERAGE SALES a 
SIZE RENT AT RENT BASE RENT FORECAST SALES BASE SALES SUBJECT TO OVERAGE  § OVERAGSE RENT TOTAL RENT | Co 

: TENANTS (S.F. $ LEVEL $ $/SF $ $/S.F $ $/S.F. OVERAGE PCT. $ $/5 $ $/SF eT 

| LONG TERM LEASEES | = 

The Godfrey Co. 18340 4623 12 55471 3.02 8013646 436 3596000 196 4417646 1.50 66265 3.61 121736 6.63 eae 
Ben Franklin-A- 7200 «1350 siédN1si«iNBZOO-so2.25—- 799316 76 550000 52 249316 3.00 7479 «1,04 3381932 =. 
Ben Franklin-B 3329 B45 12. 10140 = 3.05 | | | ae 
Ne1l‘’s Liquor 4B 46 2833 2 5647 7.02 908388 187 0 0 0 00 0 .00 35466? 7.46 | 

Neil’s Liquor 4846 3000 10 30000 7.43 

| | 33735 117479 3.48 9721349 288 | 75744 191222 5.6? 

«SHORT TERM LEASEES — | | | a 

— Waun-A-Wash 1362, 10810 1212966 = 952 23517 25°. : 180087 132 0 00 0 00 12966. 9.52. 
, Pilarin Cleaners 938 400 12 4804 8.93 68078 = 127 66727 124 ‘0 00 | 0 200 4804 8.93 

o— First Federal S$ 2b 1500 1359 12. 163050 10.87 NA, NVA. 0 0 Q 00 | 9 .00 8616305 10.87 
No BLE Limited 2138 02 «1917 12. 23005 410.76 297442 139 «319512 149 0 00 0 .00 23005 10.76 | | 

| Harris Pharaacy 3679 = -2382 12, 28586 7.77. 949207 258 397025 108 0 00 0 .00 28586 7.77 
Weaver Auto Supply 3156 2175 12 26100 8.27 690868 219 362502 115 0 00 0 00 26100 8.27 
Kennedy & Hahn 4243-2872 12. 29659 «=. 99 )—-:1040734 245 411925 97 0 00 0 .09 29659 6.99 
L & F Hardware 7200 3030 12 36360 «=96 5.05 428027 57 505000 70 | 0 00 0 .00 36360 5.05 

; Garden Shop 2400 31 12 373 16 | 9 0 90 9 -00 373 216 

: Vacant A (25230—«1798 12 21572 8.55 =O 0 0 0 0 00 0 600 «621572 «8.55 
| Vacant B 1569 1220 12 14639 = -99.33 0 Q 0 . 90 0 00 «0 200 14639) 933 

| Vacant C 790 645 12-7979 10.10 0 0 0 0 0 00. 0 .00 = 7979 -10.10 
lyme Machine 15 12 176 OWA. N.A. 0 0 0 0 00 0 00 176 00 

| 28698 222524 = 7.75 2817005 98 Q 2225247475 | | 

TOTAL | 62433 340002 5.45 2538355 201 | | | 73744 413745 = 6.63 )



| VILLAGE MALL 1993 FORECAST OF REVENUES So 
| . 8.00 Fercent Inflation Rate oo | = 

| a 

| a MONTHLY AONTHS | _ OVERAGE SALES | | a 7 

| | SIZE RENT AT RENT BASE RENT FORECAST SALES KASE SALES SUBJECT 10 OVERAGE  ovERAGE RENT TOTAL REN eS | 
TENANTS (S.F.) 2 $ ~——sLEVEL $ $/SF S$ $/S.F. $  $/S.F.  OUERAGE PCI. $ s/S $ S/SF a | 

. LONG TERM LEASEES | . | os 

. | . Esa, o 

| | | , , = =. | The Godfrey Co. 18360 4623 12 55471 3.02 8654737 471 3596000 196 $058737 «1.50 975881 4.13 Hat S92 7.19 aa 
| Ben Franklin-A 7200 ©1350 12. 16200 = 2.25 863261 B2 550000 52 313261 3.00 939B 0 NST SN73B 0 SL SF na 

: Ben Franklin-B 3329 B45 12 10140 3.05 | | | ou 

Neil's Liquor 4846 3000 2 6000 7.43 981059 202 0 9 0 00 0 200 40112 8.28 
| | Neils Liquor | 4844 341} 10 34112 8.45. | | a 

| | (337350 | 121923 3,61 1049905731 | | 85279 207202 -6.14 

| SHORT TERM LEASEES — oe | a | | | 

— Uaun-A-Uash | 1362-1081 ‘12012966 «= «9452-36199 27 180087 132 0 00 = 9 600° 12966 9652 , | 
= Pilgrim Cleaners 538 400 1144048493) 73524137 68727 124 0 -00 0 7000 4888 90F 
Oo Pilgrim Cleaners 538 484 ' 4g4 610.79 80652 150° 0 .00 0 700 | - 

First Federal S&L 1500 1359 11 14946 10.87 ° NLA. NLA. 0 0 0 .00 o o00 16587) T1406 | 
. First Federal | 1500 1642 1 1642 15.194 | 0 0 0 00 | 0 00 "3005 10.7 BLR Limited 2138 «1917, 1223005 10.76 = 3.21237 150 319512 149 0 00 0 ee kos 

Harris Fharnacy 3679 = 2382,—i(i 10238227. 77) «1025144 279 397025 108 9 .00 0 2000 2997, 
Harris Pharmacy 3679. 2877 2. $5755 9,39 Oo 479583 130 0 00 0. «00 > 

Ueaver Auto Supply 31562175. 12. 26100 = 8.27 748137 236 362502 15 0 200 g —-- 00 26100 8.2 
Kennedy & Hahn 4243-2987 12. 35841 8.45): 1:123992 265 497793 AN | 0 .00 0 +00 soa! 8.49 
L 3 F Hardware 7200 =: 3030 8 24240 5.05 462269 64 §05000 70 0 00 0 6000 38882 5.40 

- L&F Hardware == 7200 3660 4 14642 6.10 610070 BY) , 0 .00 0 00 . 
Garden Shop 2400 38 12 45} 019 0 0 oO 0 0 00 0 00 435i ans 

. Vacant A 25230002471 12. 26048 410.32 #0 0 0 0 0 00 0 00 26048 10.32 
, - Vacant B | 1569 1473 12. 17671 «14.26 0 0. 0 0 0 09 go 00 17671 11.26 

de Vacant C 790 803 12-9639) ~=—-12..20 Oo Oo  Q Qo oO  .00 °° -00 9639 12.20 
Tyme Machine . 15 12 176 NLA, ONAL 0 0 0 0 00 oOo 80 176 00 

| 28698 — ANB3B «BAB 3042366 =~ *108 | 0 241833 8.43 

TOTAL | 62433 | 363756 5.83 13541423 217 95279 449035 7.19 | |



. GROSS | were eee nme nnn ennnwnmnmnananmennenene RENT PER SQUARE FOOT -------+~-------~- oe nee nnn nnn en ene ene nnn ene} S. 

LEASEABLE AREA 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988. 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 Se 

_— eee eee een een ene ene en ae 

Godfrey Co. (Sentry) 18,360 $3.02 ennmnnn mee ncn mewn mene wmn mene ene e neem ae Meee ee eR E EE Neen mewn na mmwnmmmee > . oe 

Ben Franklin (A) 7,200 20 2 temmeeinamen een eae mete tn msg ns etm i ne em mtn et tt i ers a wet a > = 

7 Ben Franklin (B) 3,329 35 mmm mmm ee we we oe a oa ee a a rr a a mt ea) a. 

| Neil's Liquor 4, 846 3.71 $4.50 $4.75 $4.95 $5.78 $6.19 $6.60 $7.02 $7.43 $8.45 & net 

| | | Note: Each lease renewal starts on 2/14. | 7 : Sa 
. ' a. 

me nme 
. Waun~A-Wash 1,362 5.75 wnwe mewn meme emee> 6.00 mnenwmennnenneene=> 7.88 # mere nme mnmmmn > 9,52 8 mnennnnnnnemnnnnnmnn > Si 

: | Note: Each lease renewal starts on 3/1. — me) 
. ml 

Pilgrim Cleaners 538 5.75 6.00 meewemnmnmnceemrn > 6.9 # enw nnn nwm nm mmm ewemneemme > 8693 8 mnmnennnnnmeemennemennnnne> 10.79 # Oo 

. Note: Each lease renewal starts on 12/1. 

First Federal S & L 1,500 6.650 anemone mem memmmmm meme > BYR 8 mnewmne meme mmnmnnmnmenmmme> 10,87 8 mnnmnn meme nnmenemmnnennn> 93,14 & m 

| : Note: Each lease renewal starts on 12/1. . = 1 

BLR Limited 2,138 6.50 6.93 8 en mn een wen mene wenn memnen > 8,90 F anew nme emmmeem mewn > 10.76 © mane nn nnn nen enn enenme > ; 

Note: Each lease renewal starts on 2/1. . oO 

= , , | S . . . . : VU . 

Harris Pharmacy 3,679 | 4.50 B92 wmwmenememewwmmnwn> 6.0 F annem nme n mmm mmmeemmmnnmmen> 7.77 8 enen mn nnn monn enm ere nermnenen)> 9,39 & G) 
| | Note: Each lease renewal starts on 11/1. | | On +t 

. . Weaver Auto Supply 3,156 5.00 © §.50 ~§.75 6.00 6.85 Fenner remmmmmememewn > 8627 © anne wn nnn cen nn mem an > | T" 

| Note: Each lease renewal starts on 2/1. © ? | - os) 
oo ‘ Kennedy & Rahn os 4,23 . 4.50 . te 0h 0 in wth Si 0 Oe a a he OO ee eH em wn owe aw > 5.44 ' Se ee ee i Ste ah a OD We Om ew Oh ws Om > 6.99 * ein nei si i Oe sats Henk Ht ions ce en tin tt ey as me > B45 & wd 

© 
‘ , L & F Hardware 7,200 2. 36 sn Oe oe ns te Oe tin 0 gin ee tes wm tn en ws an atm ts tan 3.93 * i 0 tS Sn tt Sins So st in es tim tm SY 5.05 * i se A ts a in St an nS mY a in ie is tn ie 6.10 8 

. . Note: Each lease renewal starts on 9/1. =~ 

- Garden Shop (2,400) 010 ewww meen emer mn mnm mem mmme> 612 © memwemmnmememnwemmemnmmnm> 916 & ecmmemmmmmnnmmemennennmmennn> 19 # >) 
a | : — 

Vacant (A) 2,523 B50 8 merce mee mmm mmm mnememenmen > 6.64 newer mn mere menmmmmmmmnn) BY55 Benn n en ewe e meme eee ene> 10.32 

Vacant (B) 1,569 6.00 © enn ne nn wenn meme mmm meen men) 1.25 8 aww n ee ne nen men m men nmnn> 9,33 F ween nena wee eee een nn nnne> 11,26 # 

Vacant (C) 790 6650 8 anew nn mmm meme memmemmemenn > 7,85 8 amen eernemnmenmmemmmmenen > 10.10 8 nn ennn nner nrneeemenen=> 12.20 * 

oe Tyme Machine ~ PAD 8.33/m0 ~------- ene ewe> 10.06 8 Hn nee nnn nnn een 12015 8 wenn nnn nn ene eee eee nee en) N68 ----- ene => : 
Note: Each lease renewal starts on 5/1. / 

. . TOTAL AREA 62,433 

® New market rentals as defined in Assumptions for Forecast of Revenues, Appendix A. . |



wa He He Hm Hm HH HZ fF | | nH He HHH Hm HH HF ll 

| ANORTIZATION SCHEDULE | | | | 

Bejinning Balance 1125402 | ey . es 

Monthly Paynent 12449 | | 7 , - oS 

interest Kate ots | | | oo | Oe 

PAYMENT INTEREST PRINCIPAL BALANCE 7 | ; Oo = 

| | 1125402 48 1244y 12022 aus 109514 99 1244911709 J40 10801 dia 

i 12449-12192 257 1125145 49 12449-12018 432 1108882 100 12449-11701 748 107938 

2 12449-12189 260 1124885 50 12449 12013 456 1108446 101 Vaaay 11693 756 107863Gg 

: 3 12449 12184 263 1124622 51 12449 12008 441 1108005 «102 12449 11685 764 107786 

4 4244912183 266 1124356 52 12449 12003 4461107559 103 12449 11677 772 107709 

| 5 424912181 269 1124087 53 12449 11999 4511107109 104 | 12449 11669 781 10765 1/8 

- 6 | 12449-12178 272 1925816 54 12449 «11994 455 1106653 105 12449 11660 78710755 4 

fo ? 12449 12175 275. 1123541 55 1244911989 460 1106193 106 12449 11652 798 1074) 298 

| | 8 12449 12472 2/7 1125264 56 12449 11984 465 1105727 107 12449 11643 806 10735920 

9 4244912169 2801122985 57 12449 «11979 470 1105257 108 1244911634 BIS 107310geet 

10 12449-12166 284 1122700 58 1244911974 4761104781 «1:09 12449-11625 g24 10/224 

W 42449 12163 287? 1122413 59 1244911968 481 1104301 110 12449 «11616 B33 107144 

12 12449 12159 290 «1122123 60 12449 11963 486 1103815 11 12449 11607 B42 1070606 

13 12449-12156 2931121851 61 12449 11958 4911103324 W200 12449 11598 851 1069756 

14 12449-12153) 29H) 121595 62 12449 11953 496 1102827 — 113 | 12449 11589 860 1068895 

| 15 12449 12150 2991121235. 63 12449 11947 §02 1102325 114 12449 11580 849 1068026 

16 : 12449 12147 302. 1120933 64 12449 11942 50? 1101818 M15 12449 11570 B79 106/142 

7 12449-12143 306 1120627) 65 12449: «199340201308 116 12449 11561 888 = 1066259 

18 12449 12140 309 =: 1120318 66 12449 11931 518 1100787 VW? 12449 11951 898 =: 1065361 4 

19 | . 12449 12137 342 1120006 67 12449 11925 54 1100263 118 12449 11541 908 1064453 PO 

20 12449 12133 316 = -1119690 68 12449 11920 530 1099733 119 12449 11932 918 1063555 

oe 21 12449 12130 319° «1119371 | 69 12449 11914 535 1099198 120 12449 11522 928 1062608 

WI 22 12449 12127 423 «1119048 70 12449 11908 441 1098656 | . 

| 23 | 12449 12123 $26 1118722 ‘1 | 12449 11902 54) 1098109 | | 

24 12449 12119 $30 19983920 72 12449 11896 gad = 1097956 

250 12449 12116 333 «1118059 73 12449 11890 339 = 109699? 

26 Baad 12112 bd? 1997722 7A 12449 11884 565 1096432 

27 12449 12109 $41 11173820 75 12449 11878 571 1095861 | 

28 12449 12105 3441117037 76 12449 11872 S77? 1095284 | | 

29 12449-12101 3481116690) 77 12449 11866 584 1094700 

30 12449 12097 $52. «1116338 78 12449 11859 590 1094110 

3 12449 12094 356 1115982 79 12449 11853 596 1093514 

32 12449 12090, ss SF) 1915623 80 | 42449 11846 603 1092911 

| 33 12449 12086 463 1115260 81 | 12449 11840 609 1092302 : , 

- 34 | 12449 12082 3671114893 82 12449 11833 616 1091686 

| 35 12449-12078 371. -1104521 | 83 | 12449 11827 623 1091064 , | 

36 12449 12074 3751104146 84 12449 11820 629 1090434 : | 

37 12449 12070 $79 «© 111376? 85 12449 11813 636 1089798 

Co 38 12449 12046 3839 «1113384 84 12449 11806 643 1089155 , | | 

. 39 12449 12062 = 38B_=— «1112996 87 12449 «411799 650 1088505 

40 12449 12057 392 -1112604 88 12449 11792 657 1087848 

44 12449 12053 396 1112208 «Bg 12449-11785 664 1087184 

42 12449 12049 400 1111808 — 90 12449 11778 671 1086513 | | 

43 12449 12045 405 1111404 91 12449 11771 679 1085844 | 

44 12449 12040 = 4409)——s«1:110995 92 12449 11763 686) «1085148 | - 

45 | 12449 12036 ss 4t3——s«d4::2200581 93 12449-11756 693 1084455 | 

he 12449 12031 | 418 1110165 Ga 12449 11748 701 10835754 

| 47 12449 12027 422. 1109741 95 12449 11741 709 «1083045 | | 

96 12449 11733 | 716 = 1082329 | 

| 47 12449 11725 724 = 1081405 , 

| 98 12449 11717 732: 1080873 7 |



i — 
| APPENDIX F 

; | VALTEST | | 

A | so EAPUT ASSUMPTIONS | oe oe / 
HEE ERASE EEE AEE E EEE | 

a 1. ENTER PROJECT NAME? YILLAGE MALL | 
2. ENTER PROJECTION PERIOD ? 10 - a | 
3. 00 YOU WANT TO ENTER EFFECTIVE GROSS REVENUE INSTEAD OF HOI? N 

a N.O.1. YEAR 1% 186738 | 
N.O.1. YEAR 27 196536 | - | 
N.O.1. YEAR 3? 205177 7 | —— | 
N.0.1. YEAR 4? 225421 | oo | | | 

a N.O.1. YEAR S? 252466 | | | 
 NLO.T. YEAR 67 259664 | 

: N.O.1. YEAR 7? 281281 | . | a 
i | N.O.1. YEAR 8? 307713 Oo — 

. oe N.O.1. YEAR 9? 317962 - 
 ONO.T. YEAR 107 346015 | — . | 

4, ACQUISITION COST: ? 1700000 : | | 
A S. WG YOU WANT TO USE STANDARD FINANCING? Y OR N7Y | 

| HTG. RATIO OR AMOUNT, INT., TERM, NO PAY/YR 7 1125402, .13, 30, 12 , 
, «6. EXTER RATIO OF IMP #1/TOTAL VALUE, LIFE OF IMP HIT 1, 15 a | 

[ | IS THERE A SECOND IMPROVEMEHT? Y OR NT H a | 
7. DEPRECIATION METHOD, IMPROVEMENT #1 7 1 a | 

‘IS PROPERTY SUBSIDIZED HOUSING ? Y OR A 7A | | 
a IS PROPERTY RESIDENTIAL? ¥ OR N? N | | 

| 8. 18 GUNER A TAXABLE CORPORATION? Y OR N 7H ) 
| THE MAXIHUM FEDERAL INDIVIDUAL ORDINARY RATE COULD BE: | | 

70% (PRE-1981 LAW) - , . | 
a | 50% (1981 LAW, EFFECTIVE 1982) | oo : 

| - (FLUS STATE RATE) | | a | a 

i ENTER: | | _ : | | | 
| 1) EFFECTIVE ORDINARY RATE 2) EFFECTIVE ORDINARY RATE (YEAR OF SALE) | 

* 45, .5 | 
a : 9. RESALE PRICE (NET OF SALE COSTS) 7 2739286 a a | | 

10. IS THERE LENDER FARTICIFATION ?N | | 
a 11. ENTER GUNER‘’S AFTER TAX REINVESTHENT RATE (237 9,25 | - 
i 12. ENTER GUNER“S AFTER TAX OFPORTUNITY COST OF EQUITY FUNDS (2)? 9.25 

: M6 _ -



oy : | _ APPENDIX F (Continued) 

| AFTER TAX GASH FLOW PROJECTION : 
’ VILLAGE HALL | | 

{ a DATE 1/24/84 | 

a | | PATA SUMMARY 
. ceo Sb ci et ee ee ee Bs Oe 

7 ACQUISTN COST: $1,700,000. MIG. AKT.: 41,125,492. | 
] NOI 1ST YR: $186,738. ATG. INT: 13% | 

| ‘ORG. EQUITY: $574,598. 1G. TERN: 30. YRS 
CTG 1ST YEAR: $37,348. DEBT SERVICE 157 YEAR: $149,390. 

a | MTG. CUNST.: .1027439¢— 
| EMF. HY VALUE: $1,700,000. IAP. #1 LIFE: 75. 

, {NC. TX RATE: 502 | 
a SALE YR RATEs 502 — « OUNER: INDIVIDUAL : | 

- DEPRECIATION IMPROVEMENT #1 3: STRAIGHT LINE : . 
a NON-RESIDENTIAL PROFERTY | | 
' LENDER PARTICIPATION: CASH THROW-OFF: NONE REVERSION: OWE 

1 | NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE THAT THE ASSUMPTIONS BY LANDHARKU RESEARCH, If 
‘ARE PROPER OR THAT THE CURRENT TAX ESTIMATES USED In THIS | 

| PROJECTION WILL BE ACCEPTABLE TO TAXING AUTHORITIES. #0 ESTIMATE | 
| HAS BEEN MADE OF MINIMUM FREFERENCE TAX. CAPITAL LOSSES IN THE | | 

: YEAR OF SALE ARE TREATED AS ORDINARY LOSSES (SECTION 1231 
PROPERTY) AND ARE CREDITED AGAINST TAXES PAID AT THE ORDINARY. | | 

| RATE @T THE TIHE OF SALE. | 
d FOR THE FURFOSE OF THE NODIFIEN INTERNAL RATE OF RETURN ¢M.T.R.R.) 

| CALCULATION, NEGATIVE CASH IN AHY ONE PERIOU I$ TREATED | | 
: - AS & CONTRIBUTION FROM EQUITY IN THAT PERIOD. | 

MTG INT & TAX {TAXABLE INCOME © AFTER TAX oe 
a | YEAR NOI LENDERS % EF LHCOME TAX CASH FLOW | | 

1. 86738. 146311. %13333. -72708, -36355. P3703. 
| 2, 196536. 1454659. 113333. ~62457, -3122?. 7ea75. | 

a | $3. 205177. 145144. 113333. -5Z301. 26651. B243u, 
— #, 225421. 144558. = 113333. -3247 1, -16236, 92267, Oo 

S$. 252666. «149891. «113333. -4559, -2280. 105556. | 
a 6. 259664, «143131. 9113953. 31997, = 4800. = 108674, 

7. 287281. 142268. 113333. 25480. 12840. T9051. | | 
| B. 307713. 141284. 113333. 53095. 26548. 131775. 

| 9, 317962, 140165. 113333. 64463,— 32232, 136340, 
a 10,0 «546015. «= 138892. «113333, P4780. 46895. 149730. : 

3 $2579173. $1451103. $11453353, £14731. gede4. #1077906. 
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. fo | APPENDIX F (Continued) 

| RESALE PRICE: | $2,739,286. “ST YR B4 TAX EQ DIV:  6.4998% 
«LESS MORTGAGE BALANCE: $1,042,402. AUG TERT COVER RATIO: 1.7265 

a | PROCEEDS BEFORE TAXES: $1,476,684. | 
LESS LENDER’S %: £0. 

| | NET SALES FROCEEDS | 
BEFORE TAXES: | 51,676,484. | | 

a RESALE FRICE: $2,739,286, 
LESS LENDER'S &: $9, 

-sONET RESALE PRICE: $2,739,284. | 
a LESS BASIS: $566,657. | 

TOTAL GAIN: $2,172,619. | 
EXCESS DEPRECIATION: $0, | | | 

- «EXCESS DEF. FORGIVEN: £0, | 
A CAPITAL GAIA: | $2,773,619. an 

_OREINARY GAIN: $0. 

| TAX OM ORDINARY GAld: #0, | 
a | TAX ON CAPITAL GAIN: $444,524, | 

| FLUS MORTGAGE BAL: $1,062,602. 
TOTAL DEQUCTIONS FROM | 
NET RESALE PRICE: $1,497,126. - | | 

' NET SALES PROCEEDS a | 
AFTER TAX: $1,242,160. | | 

a IF FURCHASED AS ABOVE, HELG 10 YEARS & SOLD FOR 42,739,286. | 
THE MODIFIED I.R.R. BEFORE TAXES IS 18.5392% ANG AFTER TAXES IS 17.1807% 

q | ASSUMING AN AFTER TAX REINVESTMENT RATE OF 9.25%, AND OPPORTUNITY COST OF 9.25 — 

| | | | 4g : |
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, | APPENDIX F (Continued) . 

‘ EQUITY ANALYSIS | 
VILLAGE MALL | | : | oo | SOR be | | 

5 | REFORE TAX EQUITY DIVIDEND | 
| YR END CASH RETURN | 

| YR HOI | EQUITY ANGUNT ORG EQ CUR EQ | | a | ot. $186,738. $577,977. $37,348. .0450 .9644 | a 
2, 196,536. $81,408. 47.146.  .0820  .0817 | | 3. 205,177. 595.855, S5,787. .0971 .ge5o | ee 7 | 4. 225,421. 590,888. 76,031. .1523 21287 | 
Se 252,666, 596,187, 103,278. 1797 1752 | oo a 8, 259,664, 402,446, 110,274. .1919 .1836 | | 
7. 281,281. 669,569, 134,891. .2295 13164 | | 7 | a g. 307,713. 617,475. 158,523. 62755 02563000, | | , 317,962. 624,700. 168,572. 1.2934 24689 co Oo 10. $46,015. 637,398. 196,625. 34272 20985 re 

a GRIGIHAL EQUITY: 4 5745928 — | - oo |



So | __ | 

' | GLOSSARY | 

| CASH THROW OFF (CTO): Net Operating Income less annual debt 
q service; also known as Before-Tax Cash Flow. 

| DEBT COVER RATIO: The ratio of net operating income (NOI) from 

an income-producing property to the annual debt service | | 
Gi (ADS). An underwriting tool utilized by mortgage lenders | 

which varies depending upon the type of property offered as | | 
security for the debt and that property's cash flows. | | 

g EQUITY DIVIDEND RATE: The ratio of annual Before-Tax Cash Flow | : 

(Equity Dividend; Cash Throw Off to Equity) to the original | 
i | | equity investment. Sometimes called cash on cash. | | 

EQUITY YIELD RATE: The annualized rate of return on equity | 
| | : capital including (in addition to the annual dividend) the | 
a full effect of any gain or loss from resale at the 

a termination of the investment; that single discount rate 
'” which equates the present worth of all future benefits to oo 

a | the equity investment with the cost of that investment, | 
| i,.e., the internal rate of return (IRR) to the equity 

Investment. | | 

a | GROSS LEASEABLE AREA (GLA): The denominate common to all ) 
~ shopping center and office building operations. Typically, 

the dollar values per unit of gross leaseable area are on | | 
an annual basis. a | 

_ LEASEHOLD INTEREST: The interest which the lessee has in the _ 
a dy value of the lease itself in condemnation award 

determination. The difference between the total remaining 
rent under the lease, and the rent lessee would currently 

: pay for Similar space for the same time period. | 

“SANDWICH LEASE: A lease in which the "sandwich leaseholder" is | 

the lessee from one party and the lessor to another (the : | 
a | owner of a sandwich lease is neither the fee owner nor the © | 

| user of the property); a leaseholder in a chain of leases | 

, excluding the ultimate sublessee. , 7 

| — Source: Byrl N. Boyce, Real _ Estate Appraisal Terminology, 
Revised Edition, AIREA, SREA, Ballinger, Cambridge, 

p | | Mass., 1981. oo | | 

a - Henry Campbell Black, M.A., Black's Law Dictionary, | 
' a Abridged Fifth Edition, The Publisher's Editorial 

, Staff, West, St. Paul, Minn., 1983. | 
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a | | | JAMES A. GRAASKAMP-. 

" PROFESSIONAL DESIGNATIONS a 

SREA, Senior Real Estate Analyst, Society of Real Estate Appraisers 

a CRE, Counselor of Real Estate, American Society of Real Estate 
| Counselors | | | 

a | CPCU, Certified Property Casualty Underwriter, College of Property | 
| - Underwriters | | | | 

a | | | EDUCATION | | | 

| ~ Ph.D., Urban Land Economics and Risk Management - University of Wisconsin 
| Master of Business Administration Security Analysis - Marquette University 

a Bachelor of Arts - Rollins College | | | 

fe ACADEMIC AND PROFESSIONAL HONORS 

i | 7 Chairman, Department of Real Estate and Urban Land Economics, . 
School of Business, University of Wisconsin | 

| Urban Land Institute Research Fellow a | | 
A | - University of Wisconsin Fellow | 

Omicron Delta Kappa | 
| Lambda Alpha - Ely Chapter | 

A S Beta Gamma Sigma | | | | 
William Kiekhofer Teaching Award (1966) | | 

a Urban Land Institute Trustee | . 

i | oo PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE | | 

| Dr. Graaskamp is the President and founder of Landmark Research, Inc., 
i | which was established in 1968. He is also co-founder of a general ~ | 

| contracting firm, a land development company, and a farm investment 
corporation. He is formerly a member of the Board of Directors and 
treasurer of the Wisconsin Housing Finance Agency. He is currently 

a _ @ member of the Board and Executive Committee of First Asset Realty co. | 
. | Advisors, a subsidiary of First Bank Minneapolis. He is the co- | 

| | designer and instructor of the EDUCARE teaching program for computer 
; applications in the real estate industry. His work includes substan- | 

tial and varied consulting and valuation assignments to include | 
investment counseling to insurance companies and banks, court | 

| : testimony as expert witness and the market/financial analysis of | 
various projects, both nationally and locally, and for private and | 

oo | corporate investors and municipalities. | | 
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a | FREDERICK A. RENDAHL | | : 

A EDUCATION a 

Bachelor of Business Administration - Real Estate and Urban : | 
i Land Economics, University of Wisconsin : 

| Master of Science - Real Estate Appraisal and Investment a 
. Analysis, University of Wisconsin | | 

~ PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION ee 

i | Society of Real Estate Appraisers (SREA) | 

a oe Course 101: Appraising Real Property 
| oe Course 201: Principles of Income Property Appraising | | 

| a R-2 Examination 7 

a | Oo American Institute of Real Estate Appraisers (AIREA) | 

| - Course 1A: Principles of Appraising — | | | | | 
E | Course 1B: Capitalization Theory and Techniques oe ; 

Course 2: Urban Properties | | | 
| Course 6: Introduction to Real Estate Investment Analysis 

i | PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE oe 

a | Mr. Rendahl is currently associated with Landmark Research, Inc. © 
| aS an appraiser and consultant. He has over ten years experience | / 

| ina variety of valuation, marketability, land use and project 
| feasibility studies. He has served individual corporate, and | — 

| governmental clients, concerning commercial, industrial, and . 
qT . residential properties throughout the United States. These 7 

services include court testimony as an expert witness. Mr. ; | 
a | - Rendahl has been a member of the Society of Real Estate Appraisers, 

Young Advisory Council and an instructor of the SREA's 101 and 
; | 201 courses. | | a 
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